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ENGLISH
Product manufactured exclusively for climbing and mountaineering. Climbing and mountaineering are potentially dangerous. Before taking part in them, you must understand and accept the risks and responsibilities involved. Before using this product, 
carefully read all accompanying instructions and warnings and make sure you understand them. If you are not sure how to use it, please contact FIXECLIMBING. Do not modify this product in any way. Failure to read and understand these warnings can 
have serious consequences. 
These instructions explain the correct use and some incorrect uses of the material. If you lack the necessary knowledge, use the material with adequate supervision. This product complies with the requirements of EN892:2012+A1:2016 which is in accordance 
with Regulation 2016/425. Both the Declaration of Conformity and the PPE’s Review Sheet can be found at www.fixeclimbing.com.
USE AND TYPES OF ROPES
See the use of each type of rope in the illustrations. There must be a rescue plan in place regarding any emergency that may arise during use.
ACCESSORIES:
Choose CE approved materials for all other system components.
SERVICE LIFE, OVERHAUL AND MAINTENANCE
The ropes have a service life of 10 years from the date of manufacture specified on the labels of the ropes. Check the rope before and after each use. Remove it in the event of a major fall or damage detailed in the illustrations. If you suspect damage, 
remove it anyway. Store in a cool and dry place. 
- Moisture, heat, dust, mud, ice and/or extreme conditions can adversely affect rope performance.
- Contact with chemicals, excess ultra-violet radiation, sharp objects (however small), impacts and unspecified additional factors may affect rope performance.
- If cleaning is necessary, use soft brushes and lukewarm water. Do not use chemical products. Dry in a shady, cool and dry place.
WARRANTY AND RESPONSIBILITY
The FIXECLIMBING guarantee is 3 years against any defect in materials or manufacture and is only valid for the first buyer / owner of this material. Wear and damage due to improper use, storage, or unauthorised modification are excluded from the warranty.  
If you notice any anomaly of any kind, consult FIXECLIMBING before use. FIXECLIMBING is not responsible for direct, indirect, accidental or any other type of damage resulting from the use of its products. If the product is resold outside the original country 
of destination the reseller must provide instructions including: use, maintenance, periodic servicing and repair; in the language of the country where the equipment is to be used.
MARKINGS

A: Manufacturer name or registered trademark. B: Rope diameter C: Rope length D: Manufacturing  year
E: Individual batch number F: Manufacturing location G: Product regulation compliance
H: Manufacturing Notify body PPE: No. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France I: Model name J: String with water-repellent core and cover (FD)
K: Rope with water-repellent cover (Dry) L: Pictogram indicating to read instructions before use M: Quality mark of the International Union of Alpine Associations N: Single rope O: Twin rope P: Half rope

CATALÀ
Producte fabricat exclusivament per a escalada i alpinisme. L’escalada i l’alpinisme són potencialment perillosos. Abans de practicar aquests esports, cal que entengueu i accepteu els riscs i responsabilitats que impliquen. Abans de fer servir aquest 
producte llegiu totes les instruccions i advertiments que l’acompanyen i assegureu-vos d’entendre’ls. Si no esteu segur/a del seu ús, contacteu amb FIXECLIMBING. No modifiqueu aquest producte de cap manera. No llegir i entendre aquests advertiments 
pot comportar greus conseqüències. 
Aquestes instruccions expliquen l’ús correcte i alguns usos incorrectes del material. Si no teniu els coneixements necessaris, feu servir el material amb la supervisió adequada. Aquest producte compleix amb els requisits de la norma UNE-EN 
892:2012+A1:2016 i està d’acord amb el Reglament (UE) 2016/425. Tant la Declaració de conformitat con la Fitxa de revisió d’EPI es poden trobar a la web www.fixeclimbing.com.
ÚS I TIPUS DE CORDES
Vegeu l’ús de cada tipus de corda a les il·lustracions. Ha d’existir in situ un pla de salvament relatiu a qualsevol emergència que pugui sorgir durant l’ús.
ACCESSORIS
Escolliu materials homologats per la CE per a la resta de components del sistema.
VIDA ÚTIL, REVISIÓ I MANTENIMENT
Les cordes tenen una vida útil de 10 anys a partir de la data de fabricació especificada a les etiquetes dels caps de la corda. Reviseu la corda abans i després de cada ús. Retireu-la en cas de patir una caiguda important i si hi observeu els danys detallats 
a les il·lustracions. Si sospiteu d’algun dany, retira-la igualment. Guardeu la corda en un lloc fresc i sec. 
· La humitat, la calor, la pols, el fang, el gel i/o les condicions extremes poden afectar negativament el rendiment de la corda.
· El contacte amb productes químics, l’excés de radiació ultraviolada, objectes tallants (per més petits que siguin), impactes i factors addicionals sense especificar, poden afectar el rendiment de la corda.
· En cas de necessitat de neteja, feu servir raspalls suaus i aigua tèbia. No feu servir productes químics. Assequeu-la en un lloc ombrívol, fresc i sec.
GARANTIA I RESPONSABILITAT
La garantia FIXECLIMBING és de tres anys contra qualsevol defecte en els materials o de fabricació i només és vàlida per al primer comprador, propietari del present material. S’exclouen de la garantia el desgast i els danys causats per l’ús, per l’ús o 
l’emmagatzematge impropis o pel fet d’haver estat modificada de la manera que sigui.  Si observeu alguna anomalia de qualsevol tipus consulteu amb FIXECLIMBING abans de fer-la servir. FIXECLIMBING no es fa responsable de les conseqüències 
directes, indirectes, accidentals o de qualsevol altre tipus de dany resultant de l’ús dels seus productes. Si el producte es reven fora del país original de destinació, el revenedor ha de proporcionar les instruccions, incloent-hi: ús, manteniment, revisió 
periòdica i reparació; en la llengua del país on es farà servir l’equip.

MARCATGE
A: Nom del fabricant i marca comercial I: Nom del model
B: Diàmetre de la corda J: Corda amb ànima i funda hidròfuga (FD)
C: Llargada de la corda K: Corda amb la funda hidròfuga (Dry)
D: Any de fabricació L: Pictograma que indica que s’han de llegir les instruccions abans de fer-la servir
E: Núm. de lot individual M: Marca de qualitat de la Unió Internacional d’Associacions d’Alpinisme
F: Lloc de fabricació N: Corda per a ús simple
G: Normativa que compleix el producte O: Corda per a ús en paral·lel
H: Organisme controlador de la fabricació d’aquest EPI: Núm. 0082. Apave 
Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Corda per a ús en doble

ESPAÑOL
Producto fabricado exclusivamente para escalada y alpinismo. La escalada y el alpinismo son potencialmente peligrosos. Antes de practicarlos, debes comprender 
y aceptar los riesgos y responsabilidades que Implican. Antes de usar este producto, lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones y advertencias que lo acompañan y 
asegúrese de compréndelas. Si no está segur@ de su utilización, diríjase a FIXECLIMBING. No modifiques este producto en modo alguno. No leer y comprender estas 
advertencias puede acarrear graves consecuencias. 
Estas instrucciones explican el uso correcto y algunos usos incorrectos del material. Si carece del conocimiento necesario, usa el material con una supervisión adecuada. 
Este producto cumple con los requisitos de la norma EN892:2012+A1:2016 que está acorde con la Regulación 2016/425. Tanto la Declaración de Conformidad como la 
Ficha de revisión de EPI’s se pueden encontrar en la web www.fixeclimbing.com.
USO Y TIPOS DE CUERDAS
Ver el uso de cada tipo de cuerda en las ilustraciones. Debe existir in situ un plan de salvamiento relativo a cualquier emergencia que pudiese surgir durante el uso.
ACCESORIOS
Elige materiales homologados con CE para el resto de componentes del sistema.
VIDA UTIL, REVISION Y MANTENIMIENTO
Las cuerdas tienen una vida útil de 10 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación especificada en las etiquetas de los cabos de la cuerda. Revisa la cuerda antes y después 
de cada uso. Retírela en caso de sufrir una caída importante o presente daños detallados en las ilustraciones. Si sospecha de algún daño, retírela igualmente. Guarde 
la cuerda en un lugar fresco y seco. 
· La humedad, el calor, polvo, barro, hielo y/o condiciones extremas pueden afectar negativamente al rendimiento de la cuerda.
· El contacto con productos químicos, exceso de radiación ultra-violeta, objetos cortantes (por pequeños que sean), impactos y factores adicionales sin especificar, puede 
afectar al rendimiento de la cuerda.
· En caso de necesidad de limpieza, utilizar cepillos suaves y agua tibia. No utilizar productos químicos. Secar en un lugar sombrío, fresco y seco.
GARANTIA Y RESPONSABILIDAD
La garantía FIXECLIMBING es de 3 años contra cualquier defecto en los materiales o de fabricación y sólo es válida para el primer comprador / propietario del 
presente material. Se excluyen de la garantía el desgaste y daños por uso, uso o almacenamiento impropio o de la manera que sea, haya sido modificado.  Si observa 
alguna anomalía de cualquier índole consulte a FIXECLIMBING antes de su utilización. FIXECLIMBING no se responsabiliza de las consecuencias directas, indirectas, 
accidentales o cualquier otro tipo de daño resultado de la utilización de sus productos. Si el producto es revendido fuera del país original de destino el revendedor debe 
proporcionar instrucciones incluyendo: uso, mantenimiento, revisión periódica y reparación; en la lengua del país dónde se vaya a utilizar el equipo.
MARCADO

A: Nombre del Fabricante y marca comercial I: Nombre del modelo
B: Diámetro de la cuerda J: Cuerda con alma y funda Hidrófuga (FD)
C: Longitud de la cuerda K: Cuerda con la funda Hidrófuga (Dry)
D: Año de fabricación L: Pictograma que indica leer las instrucciones antes de usar
E: Nº de lote individual M: Marca de calidad de la Unión Internacional de Asociaciones de Alpinismo
F: Lugar de fabricación N: Cuerda para uso en simple
G: Normativa que cumple el producto O: Cuerda para uso en paralelo 
H: Organismo controlador de la fabricación de este EPI: Nº 0082. Apave 
Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Cuerda para uso en doble

FRANÇAIS
Produit fabriqué exclusivement pour l’escalade et l’alpinisme. L’escalade et l’alpinisme sont potentiellement dangereux. Avant de les pratiquer, vous devez comprendre et 
accepter les risques et les responsabilités qui y sont associés. Avant d’utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et mises en garde qui l’accompagnent 
et assurez-vous de les comprendre. Si vous avez des doutes sur son utilisation, veuillez contacter FIXECLIMBING. Ne modifier ce produit sous aucun prétexte. Le fait de 
ne pas lire et de ne pas comprendre ces avertissements peut avoir de graves conséquences. 
Ce mode d’emploi explique l’utilisation appropriée et certaines utilisations incorrectes du matériel. Si vous n’avez pas les connaissances nécessaires, utilisez le matériel 
avec une supervision adéquate. Ce produit remplit les conditions de la norme EN892:2012+A1:2016 qui est conforme au Règlement 2016/425. La déclaration de 
conformité et la feuille de vérification des EPI peuvent être consultées à l’adresse www.fixeclimbing.com.
UTILISATION ET TYPES DE CORDES
Voir l’utilisation de chaque type de corde dans les illustrations. Un plan de sauvetage doit figurer sur place en cas d’urgence pouvant survenir pendant l’utilisation.
ACCESSOIRES 
Choisissez des équipements homologués CE pour tous les autres composants du système.
LA DURÉE DE VIE, LA RÉVISION ET L’ENTRETIEN
Les cordes ont une durée de vie de 10 ans à partir de la date de fabrication indiquée sur les étiquettes aux extrémités de celles-ci. Vérifiez la corde avant et après chaque 
utilisation. Retirez-la en cas de chute grave ou de dommages importants, comme indiqué sur les illustrations. Si vous soupçonnez des dommages, retirez-la quand même. 
Rangez la corde dans un endroit frais et sec. 
- L’humidité, la chaleur, la poussière, la boue, la glace et/ou les conditions extrêmes peuvent nuire à la performance de la corde.
- Le contact avec des produits chimiques, un rayonnement ultraviolet excessif, des objets pointus (aussi petits soient-ils), des impacts et d’autres facteurs non spécifiés 
peuvent affecter la performance de la corde.
- Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, utilisez des brosses douces et de l’eau tiède. Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques. Sécher dans un endroit sombre, frais et sec.
GARANTIE ET RESPONSABILITÉ
La garantie FIXECLIMBING est de 3 ans contre tout défaut de matériel ou de fabrication et n’est valable que pour le premier acheteur / propriétaire de ce matériel. L’usure 
et les dommages résultant de l’utilisation, d’un emploi ou d’un stockage incorrects, ou de toute autre modification, sont exclus de la garantie.  Si vous remarquez une 
anomalie quelconque, consultez FIXECLIMBING avant utilisation. FIXECLIMBING n’est pas responsable des dommages directs, indirects, accidentels ou de tout autre 
type de dommages résultant de l’utilisation de ses produits. Si le produit est revendu en dehors du pays d’origine de destination, le revendeur doit fournir des instructions 
comprenant : l’utilisation, la maintenance, l’entretien périodique et la réparation, dans la langue du pays où l’équipement doit être utilisé.
MARQUAGE

A : Nom du fabricant et marque commerciale I : Nom du modèle
B : Diamètre de la corde J : Corde avec cœur et housse hydrofuge (FD)
C : Longueur de la corde K : Corde avec housse hydrofuge (Dry)
D : Année de fabrication L : Pictogramme indiquant les instructions à lire avant utilisation
E : Numéro de lot individuel M : Label de qualité de l’Union Internationale des Associations d’Alpinisme
F : Lieu de fabrication N : Corde pour une utilisation en simple
G : Norme à laquelle le produit est conforme O : Corde à usage parallèle 
H : Organisme de contrôle de la fabrication de celle-ci EPI : Nº 0082. Apave 
Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P : Corde pour une utilisation en double

DEUTSCH
Produkt, das ausschließlich für den Kletter- und Bergsport hergestellt wird. Klettern und Bergsteigen sind potenziell gefährlich. Bevor Sie sie ausüben, müssen Sie die 
damit verbundenen Risiken und Verantwortlichkeiten verstehen und akzeptieren. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts sorgfältig alle beigefügten Anweisungen 
und Warnungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese verstehen. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, wie Sie es verwenden sollen, kontaktieren Sie bitte FIXECLIMBING. 
Verändern Sie dieses Produkt in keiner Weise. Das Nichtbeachten und Verstehen dieser Warnungen kann schwerwiegende Folgen haben. 
Diese Anleitung erklärt den richtigen Gebrauch und einige falsche Anwendungen des Materials. Wenn Ihnen die notwendigen Kenntnisse fehlen, verwenden Sie das 
Material unter entsprechender Aufsicht. Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der EN892:2012+A1:2016, die mit der Verordnung 2016/425 übereinstimmen. 
Sowohl die Konformitätserklärung als auch das Überprüfungsblatt des PSA finden Sie unter www.fixeclimbing.com.
VERWENDUNG UND ARTEN VON SEILEN
Siehe die Verwendung der einzelnen Seiltypen in den Abbildungen. Es muss ein Rettungsplan für alle möglichen Notfälle vorhanden sein, die während der Nutzung 
auftreten können.
ZUBEHÖR
Wählen Sie für alle anderen Systemkomponenten CE-geprüfte Materialien.
LEBENSDAUER, ÜBERHOLUNG UND WARTUNG
Die Seile haben eine Lebensdauer von 10 Jahren ab dem auf den Etiketten der Seile angegebenen Herstellungsdatum. Überprüfen Sie das Seil vor und nach jedem 
Gebrauch. Sortieren Sie es bei einem größeren Sturz oder bei Schäden, die in den Abbildungen angegeben sind, aus. Wenn Sie einen Schaden vermuten, sortieren Sie 
es trotzdem aus. An einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufbewahren. 
- Feuchtigkeit, Hitze, Staub, Schlamm, Eis und/oder extreme Bedingungen können die Seilleistung beeinträchtigen.
- Der Kontakt mit Chemikalien, überschüssige ultraviolette Strahlung, scharfe (auch kleine) Gegenstände, Stöße und nicht spezifizierte zusätzliche Faktoren können die 
Seilleistung beeinträchtigen.
- Wenn eine Reinigung erforderlich ist, verwenden Sie weiche Bürsten und lauwarmes Wasser. Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Produkte. An einem kühlen und 

trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
GARANTIE UND HAFTUNG
Die FIXECLIMBING Garantie beträgt 3 Jahre gegen Material- und Herstellungsfehler und gilt nur für den Erstkäufer / Eigentümer dieses Materials. Verschleiß und 
Schäden durch unsachgemäße/n Gebrauch, Verwendung oder Lagerung oder irgendeine Veränderung, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.  Wenn Sie eine 
Abweichung jeglicher Art feststellen, konsultieren Sie FIXECLIMBING vor dem Gebrauch. FIXECLIMBING ist nicht verantwortlich für direkte, indirekte, zufällige oder 
sonstige Schäden, die durch die Verwendung seiner Produkte entstehen. Wenn das Produkt außerhalb des ursprünglichen Bestimmungslandes weiterverkauft wird, 
muss der Wiederverkäufer Anweisungen geben, einschließlich: Verwendung, Wartung, regelmäßige Wartung und Reparatur in der Sprache des Landes, in dem das 
Gerät verwendet werden soll.
MARKIERUNG

A: Herstellername und Warenzeichen I: Modellbezeichnung
B: Seildurchmesser J: Seil mit Seele und wasserabweisendem Bezug (FD)
C: Länge des Seils K: Seil mit wasserabweisender Hülle (Dry)
D: Herstellungsjahr L: Piktogramm zur Anzeige von Leseanweisungen vor Gebrauch
E: Individuelle Chargennummer M: Qualitätssiegel der Internationalen Vereinigung der Alpinismusverbände
F: Produktionsstandort N: Seil für den Einsatz im einfachen Bereich
G: Vorschriften, denen das Produkt entspricht O: Seil für den Parallelbetrieb 
H: Kontrollorganismus der Herstellung PSA: Nr. 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Frankreich P: Seil für zweifache Verwendun

ITALIANO
Prodotto realizzato esclusivamente per l’arrampicata e l’alpinismo. L’arrampicata e l’alpinismo sono potenzialmente pericolosi. Prima di praticarli, è necessario 
comprendere e accettare i rischi e le responsabilità che ne derivano. Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni e le avvertenze in 
dotazione e assicurarsi di averle comprese. In caso di dubbi sull’utilizzo, contattare FIXECLIMBING. Non modificare il prodotto in alcun modo. La mancata lettura e 
comprensione di queste avvertenze può avere gravi conseguenze. 
Queste istruzioni spiegano l’uso corretto e alcuni usi scorretti del materiale. Se non si dispone delle conoscenze necessarie, utilizzare il materiale con una supervisione 
adeguata. Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della norma EN892:2012+A1:2016 che è conforme al regolamento 2016/425. Sia la dichiarazione di conformità che la 
scheda di revisione del DPI sono disponibili all’indirizzo www.fixeclimbing.com.
USO E TIPI DI CORDE
Vedere l’uso di ogni tipo di corda nelle illustrazioni. Deve essere predisposto un piano di salvataggio per qualsiasi emergenza che possa verificarsi durante l’uso.
ACCESSORI
Scegliere materiali approvati CE per tutti gli altri componenti del sistema.
VITA UTILE, REVISIONE E MANUTENZIONE
Le corde hanno una vita utile di 10 anni dalla data di fabbricazione indicata sulle etichette poste in corrispondenza delle estremità. Controllare le corde prima e dopo 
ogni utilizzo. Eliminarle in caso di caduta importante o in presenza di danneggiamenti, come indicato nelle illustrazioni. Se si sospetta che sia danneggiata, eliminarla 
comunque. Conservare le corde in un luogo fresco e asciutto. 
  Umidità, calore, polvere, fango, ghiaccio e/o condizioni estreme possono influire negativamente sulle prestazioni delle corde.
  Il contatto con sostanze chimiche, l’eccesso di radiazioni ultraviolette, oggetti taglienti (anche se piccoli), urti e fattori aggiuntivi non specificati possono influire sulle 
prestazioni delle corde.
  Nel caso in cui le corde debbano essere pulite, utilizzare spazzole morbide e acqua tiepida. Non utilizzare prodotti chimici. Far asciugare all’ombra, in luogo fresco e 
asciutto.
GARANZIA E RESPONSABILITÀ
La garanzia FIXECLIMBING è di 3 anni contro qualsiasi difetto di materiale o di fabbricazione ed è valida solo per il primo acquirente/proprietario di questo materiale. 
Sono esclusi dalla garanzia l’usura e i danni dovuti all’uso, i danni per uso o conservazione impropri o dovuti a qualsivoglia modifica.  In caso di anomalie di qualsiasi 
tipo, consultare FIXECLIMBING prima dell’uso. FIXECLIMBING non è responsabile per danni diretti, indiretti, accidentali o di qualsiasi altro tipo derivanti dall’uso dei suoi 
prodotti. Se il prodotto viene rivenduto al di fuori del paese di destinazione originale, il rivenditore deve fornire le istruzioni per l’uso, la manutenzione, l’assistenza periodica 
e le riparazioni nella lingua del paese in cui l’apparecchiatura deve essere utilizzata.
MARCATURA

A: Nome del produttore e marchio commerciale I: Nome del modello
B: Diametro della corda J: Corda con anima e guaina idrorepellente (FD)
C: Lunghezza della corda K: Corda con guaina idrorepellente (Dry)
D: Anno di fabbricazione L: Pittogramma che indica di leggere le istruzioni prima dell’uso
E: Numero del singolo lotto M: Marchio di qualità dell’Unione Internazionale delle Associazioni Alpinistiche
F: Luogo di produzione N: Corda per l’uso in singola
G: Norme a cui il prodotto è conforme O: Corda per l’uso in parallelo 
H: Organismo di controllo della produzione DPI: Nº 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. 
BP 193, 13322 Marsiglia, Cedex 16, France P: Corda per l’uso in doppia

БЪЛГАРСКИ
Артикулът е произведен специално за катерене и алпинизъм. Катеренето и алпинизмът са потенциално опасни спортове. Преди да ги практикувате, трябва 
да сте разбрали и приели съпътстващите ги рискове и отговорности. Преди да използвате артикула, внимателно прочетете приложените упътвания и 
предупреждения и се уверете, че сте ги разбрали. Ако не сте сигурни как се използва, моля, обърнете се към FIXECLIMBING. Не променяйте този артикул 
по никакъв начин. Непрочитането или неразбирането на тези предупреждения може да доведе до тежки последствия. 
Настоящите упътвания посочват правилните начини, както и някои неправилни начини за използване на артикула. Ако нямате необходимите знания, 
използвайте артикула под наблюдението на опитен придружител. Този артикул отговаря на изискванията на европейския стандарт EN 892:2012+A1:2016, 
приет в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Можете да откриете Декларацията за съответствие и документа от проверката на личните предпазни 
средства (ЛПС) на нашия уебсайт: www.fixeclimbing.com.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ И ВИДОВЕ ВЪЖЕТА
На изображенията се запознайте с предназначението на всеки вид въже. Винаги трябва да имате план за изход от всяка опасна ситуация, в която може 
да попаднете по време да използване.
АКСЕСОАРИ
Избирайте само продукти с маркировката „CE“ за останалите компоненти от системата.
ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИОНЕН ЖИВОТ, ПРОВЕРКА И ПОДДРЪЖКА
Въжетата имат експлоатационен живот 10 години от датата на производство, посочена на етикетите в краищата на въжето. Проверявайте въжето преди и 
след всяко използване. Спрете да го използвате в случай на по-сериозно падане или при наличие на някоя от повредите, показани на изображенията. Също 
така спрете да го използвате, в случай че подозирате някаква повреда. Съхранявайте въжето на сухо и хладно място. 
· Влажността, топлината, прахта, калта, ледът и/или екстремните условия могат да повлияят неблагоприятно на работата на въжето.
· Контактът с химикали, продължителното излагане на ултравиолетовите лъчи, острите предмети (колкото и малки да са), както и някои други 
въздействащи фактори, могат да повлияят зле на работата на въжето.
· Ако трябва да почистите продукта, използвайте мека четка и хладка вода. Не използвайте химикали. Да се суши на тъмно, сухо и хладно място.
ГАРАНЦИЯ И ОТГОВОРНОСТ
Гаранционният срок на FIXECLIMBING за всякакви дефекти на материалите или изработката е 3 години и важи само за първия купувач/собственик на 
съответния артикул. Гаранцията не важи за износване или повреди, причинени от неправилно използване и/или съхранение, както и в случай, че артикулът 
е променен по какъвто и да е начин.  Ако забележите каквато и да е нередност, преди използване се консултирайте с FIXECLIMBING. FIXECLIMBING 
не носи отговорност за последствията, било то преки, непреки или случайни, както и за каквито и да е вреди, настъпили вследствие на употребата на 
неговите стоки. Ако артикулът се препродава извън първоначалната страна на доставката, препродавачът трябва да предостави упътвания за използване, 
поддръжка, периодична проверка и поправка на езика на страната, в която ще се използва продуктът.
МАРКИРОВКИ

A: Име на производителя и търговска марка I: Име на модела
B: Диаметър на въжето J: Въже с непромокаема сърцевина и броня (FD)
C: Дължина на въжето K: Въже с непромокаема броня (Dry)
D: Година на производство L: Пиктограма за прочитане на упътванията преди използване
E: Номер на индивидуалната партида M: Марка за качество на Международния съюз на алпийските асоциации
F: Място на производство N: Единично въже
G: Стандарт, на който отговаря продуктът O: Близначно въже
H: Контролен орган на производството ЛПС: № 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Франция P: Двойно въже

HRVATSKI
Proizvod izrađen isključivo za penjanje i planinarenje. Penjanje i planinarenje mogu biti opasni. Prije no se počnete njima baviti, morate razumjeti i prihvatiti rizike i 
odgovornosti koje nose. Prije uporabe ovog proizvoda, morate pažljivo pročitati i razumjeti sve upute i upozorenja koja idu uz njega. Ako imate nedoumica u svezi s 
načinom korištenja, kontaktirajte FIXECLIMBING. Nemojte ni na koji način modificirati ovaj proizvod. Ako ne pročitate i ne razumijete ova upozorenja možete snositi 
ozbiljne posljedice. 
Ove upute objašnjavaju pravilno korištenje i neke vidove nepravilnih korištenja materijala. Ako niste dovoljno stručni, koristite materijal uz odgovarajući nadzor. Ovaj 
proizvod sukladan je zahtjevima norme EN892:2012+A1:2016 koja je u skladu s Uredbom 2016/425. I Izjava o sukladnosti i Zapisnik o kontroli OZO mogu se pronaći na 
mrežnoj stranici www.fixeclimbing.com.
UPORABE I VRSTE UŽADI
Vidjeti uporabu svakog od užadi na slikama. Na licu mjesta treba postojati plan za spašavanje koji se odnosi na svaki slučaj nužde koji može nastati tijekom korištenja.

DODACI
Odabrati materijale homologirane s EZ za ostale komponente sustava.
KORISNI VIJEK, KONTROLA I ODRŽAVANJE
Užad imaju korisni vijek od 10 godina od datuma proizvodnje navedenog na naljepnici užeta. Provjerite uže prije i nakon svakog korištenja. Uklonite ga u slučaju velikog 
pada ili ako ima oštećenja prikazana na slikama. Ukoliko mislite da može biti oštećeno, također ga uklonite. Spremite uže na suhom i hladnom mjestu. 
· Vlažnost, toplina, prašina, blato, led i/ili ekstremni uvjeti mogu negativno utjecati na značajke užeta.
· Kontakt s kemikalijama, prekomjerno ultraljubičasto zračenje, oštri predmeti (bez obzira na njihovu veličinu), udarci i dodatni neodređeni faktori, mogu utjecati na 
značajke užeta.
· U slučaju da je potrebno čišćenje, koristiti mekane četke i mlaku vodu. Ne koristiti kemikalije. Sušiti na mračnom, suhom i hladnom mjestu.
JAMSTVO I ODGOVORNOST
Trajanje jamstva FIXECLIMBING je 3 godina za slučaj bilo kakvog nedostatka na materijalima ili u proizvodnji i vrijedi samo za prvog kupca / vlasnika ovog materijala. Iz 
jamstva je isključeno trošenje i oštećenja uslijed uporabe, nepravilne uporabe ili skladištenja ili ako je proizvod na bilo koji način modificiran.  Ukoliko primijetite anomaliju 
bilo kakve vrste, prije uporabe kontaktirajte FIXECLIMBING. Tvrtka FIXECLIMBING nije odgovorna za izravne, neizravne, slučajne posljedice ili drugu vrstu štete nastale 
kao rezultat korištenja njezinih proizvoda. Ako se proizvod preprodaje izvan prvobitne zemlje odredišta, preprodavač mora pružiti upute uključujući: korištenje, održavanje, 
periodičnu kontrolu i popravak; na jeziku zemlje u kojoj će se oprema koristiti.
OZNAKE

A: Naziv proizvođača i trgovačko ime I: Naziv modela
B: Promjer užeta J: Uže s vodootpornim jezgrom i oblogom (FD)
C: Dužina užeta K: Uže s vodootpornom oblogom (Dry)
D: Godina proizvodnje L: Piktogram koji navodi da se trebaju pročitati upute prije korištenja
E: Br. pojedinačne serije M: Oznaka kvalitete Međunarodne asocijacije planinarskih saveza
F: Mjesto proizvodnje N: Jednostruko uže
G: Propisi koje zadovoljava proizvod O: Polujednostruko uže 
H: Tijelo koje kontrolira proizvodnju ovog OZO: br. 0082. Apave Sudeuropa 
SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Dvostruko uže

ČESKY
Výrobek je určen výhradně k horolezectví a výstupům. Výstupy a horolezectví jsou potenciálně nebezpečné aktivity. Než se jimi začnete zabývat, musíte znát a přistoupit 
na související rizika a odpovědnost. Než začnete používat tento výrobek, pozorně si přečtěte tento návod i přiložená upozornění a ujistěte se, že jste je pochopili. V 
případě pochybností o správném používání kontaktujte společnost FIXECLIMBING. Neprovádějte žádné úpravy tohoto výrobku.  Pokud si nepřečtete tento návod nebo 
nepochopíte jeho obsah, může to mít závažné následky. 
V tomto návodu je vysvětlen správný způsob použití, jakož i některé nesprávné způsoby použití materiálu. Nemáte-li potřebné znalosti, používejte materiál pod vhodným 
dohledem. Tento výrobek splňuje předpis EN892:2012+A1:2016, jenž je v souladu se Směrnicí 2016/425. Prohlášení o shodě i Kontrolní list bezpečnostních prostředků 
lze najít na webu www.fixeclimbing.com.
ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ A TYPY LAN 
Způsoby použití každého typu lana jsou uvedeny na obrázcích. Na místě musí být k dispozici evakuační plánek pro případ jakékoli situace, která by v průběhu používání 
mohla nastat. 
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Ostatní součásti systému musí být z homologovaných materiálů s osvědčením CE. 
ŽIVOTNOST, REVIZE A ÚDRŽBA 
Lana mají životnost 10 let od data výroby uvedeného na štítcích na koncích lana. Zkontrolujte lano před i po každém použití.  V případě závažného pádu nebo poškození 
lan, jak je uvedeno na obrázku, lano odstraňte. Odstraňte je i v případě, že máte podezření na nějaké poškození. Uložte lano na suchém a chladném místě. 
· Vlhkost, teplo, prach, bahno, led a/nebo extrémní prostředí, to vše může negativně ovlivnit užitné vlastnosti lana. 
· Kontakt s chemickými látkami, vystavení značnému působení ultrafialového záření, řezné předměty (jakkoli malé), nárazy a další blíže nespecifikované faktory mohou 
negativně ovlivnit užitné vlastnosti lana. 
· V případě potřeby čistěte jemným kartáčem a vlažnou vodou. Nepoužívejte chemické látky. Sušte ve stínu, chladu a suchu.  
ZÁRUKA A ODPOVĚDNOST
Výrobky FIXECLIMBING mají záruční dobu 3 roky na jakékoli závady materiálu či výrobní závady. Záruka se vztahuje pouze na prvního kupujícího / vlastníka daného 
výrobku. Ze záruky je vyloučeno opotřebení a poškození v důsledku používání, nevhodného používání či uskladnění, jakýchkoli úprav výrobku. V případě jakékoli 
nesrovnalosti kontaktujte společnost FIXECLIMBING, než začnete výrobek používat. Společnost FIXECLIMBING nenese odpovědnost za přímé, nepřímé, náhodné či 
jakékoli jiné následky používání výrobků. V případě následného prodeje výrobku mimo původní stát určení je nutné, aby následný prodejce poskytl veškeré návody a 
instrukce včetně následujících: návodu k použití, k uskladnění, pravidelné revize i opravy, v jazyce země, kde se bude zařízení používat.
ZNAČENÍ 

A: Jméno výrobce a obchodní značka I: Název modelu
B: Průměr lana J: Lano se středem a hydrofobním obalem (FD)
C: Délka lana K: Lano s hydrofobním obalem (Dry)
D: Rok výroby L: Piktogram upozorňující, že před použitím je nutno si přečíst návod
E: Individuální číslo šarže M: Značka jakosti Mezinárodního svazu horolezeckých sdružení
F: Místo výroby N: Lano pro samostatné lezení
G: Předpisy, které výrobek splňuje O: Lano pro paralelní lezení 
H: Orgán zajišťující kontrolu výroby tohoto výrobku OOP: č. 0082. Apave 
Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Lano pro párové lezení

DANSK
Produktet er udelukkende fremstillet til klatring og bjergbestigning. Klatring og bjergbestigning kan være farlige aktiviteter. Før du udfører disse aktiviteter bør du gøre dig 
bekendt med og acceptere de risici og det ansvar, som de omfatter. Før du bruger dette produkt skal du grundigt læse alle instruktioner og advarsler, som medfølger, og 
sørge for, at du forstår dem. Hvis du ikke er sikker på produktets brug, skal du kontakte FIXECLIMBING. Produktet må ikke ændres på nogen måde. Det kan få alvorlige 
konsekvenser, hvis du ikke læser eller ikke har forstået disse advarsler. 
Disse instruktioner forklarer, hvordan materialet bruges korrekt, samt nogle forkerte anvendelser. Hvis du ikke har tilstrækkelig viden til at bruge materialet korrekt, må 
du kun bruge det under kyndigt opsyn. Dette produkt lever op til kravene i normativet EN892:2012+A1:2016, som er i overensstemmelse med Regulativ 2016/425. Både 
overensstemmelseserklæringen og oversigtskort for personligt beskyttelsesudstyr kan findes på www.fixeclimbing.com.
BRUG OG TYPER AF REB
Se brugen af hver type af reb i illustrationerne. Stedet, hvor udstyret skal anvendes, bør have en redningsplan, som forudser enhver nødsituation, som kunne opstå 
under brug af materialet.
TILBEHØR
Til resten af systemets komponenter bør man vælge materialer, som er CE-mærket.
LEVETID, EFTERSYN OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Rebene har en levetid på 10 år fra fremstillingsdatoen, som fremgår af etiketterne ved rebets ender. Efterse rebet før og efter hver brug. Kassér rebet hvis det udsættes for 
et større fald, eller hvis det viser skader, som dem, der fremgår af illustrationerne. Kassér også rebet, hvis du mistænker en skade. Opbevar rebet på et tørt og køligt sted. 
Fugt, varme, støv, mudder, jern og/eller ekstreme forhold kan forringe rebets funktion.
Kontakt med kemiske produkter, stor udsættelse for UV-stråler, skarpe genstande (uanset hvor små de måtte være), slag og andre uspecificerede faktorer kan påvirke 
rebets funktion.
Skulle rengøring være nødvendig skal der anvendes bløde børster og lunt vand. Brug ikke kemiske stoffer. Skal tørres på et tørt og køligt sted i skyggen.
GARANTI OG ANSVAR
Garantien FIXECLIMBING er gældende i 3 år for enhver defekt i materiale eller fremstilling, og den er kun gældende for den primære køber/ejer af dette materiale. 
Garantien omfatter ikke slid og skader, som følge af almindelig brug, forkert brug eller opbevaring, og ej heller forkert ændring af materialet.  Kontakt FIXECLIMBING 
før materialet bruges, hvis der findes usædvanligheder af enhver art. FIXECLIMBING tager ingen form for ansvar direkte eller indirekte konsekvenser, utilsigtede eller 
andre former for skader, som måtte opstå som følge af brugen af dennes produkter. Hvis produktet videresælges uden for det oprindelige destinationsland, er den 
videresælgende part ansvarlig for, at de følgende instruktioner medfølger på sproget i landet, hvor materialet skal bruges: vedligeholdelse, regelmæssig eftersyn og 
reparation.
MARKERET

A: Fabrikantens navn og dennes varemærke I: Modelnavn
B: Rebets diameter J: Reb med kerne og betrukket med Hidrófuga (FD)
C: Rebets længde K: Reb betrukket med Hidrófuga (Dry) 
D: Fremstillingsår L: Piktogram, som angiver, at man skal læse instruktionerne før brug

E: Individuelt partinr. M: Kvalitetsmærkning fra Union Internationale des Associations d’Alpinisme (Den 
Internationale Sammenslutning af Bjergbestigerforeninger)

F: Produktionssted N: Lano pro samostatné lezení
G: Regelsæt, som produktet lever op til O: Reb til brug i dobbelt tilstand 
H: Kontrolorgan, som er ansvarligt for produktet Personligt Beskyttelsesudstyr: Nr. 0082. 
Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Reb til brug i parallel tilstand

NEDERLANDS
Product uitsluitend vervaardigd voor rots- en bergbeklimmen. Rots- en bergbeklimmen is potentieel gevaarlijk. Alvorens dit te beoefenen, moet u de betrokken risico’s en 
verantwoordelijkheden begrijpen en aanvaarden. Lees voor gebruik van dit product alle bijbehorende instructies en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig door en zorg ervoor dat u 
ze begrijpt. Als u niet zeker weet hoe deze te gebruiken, neem dan contact op met FIXECLIMBING. Dit product op geen enkele wijze wijzigen. Het niet lezen en begrijpen 
van deze waarschuwingen kan ernstige gevolgen hebben. 

Deze instructies verklaren het correcte gebruik en enkele onjuiste toepassingen van het materiaal. Als u niet over de nodige kennis beschikt, gebruikt u het materiaal 
onder adequaat toezicht. Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de standaard EN892:2012+A1:2016, wat in overeenstemming is met Verordening 2016/425. Zowel de 
conformiteitsverklaring als het PBM-beoordelingsformulier zijn te vinden op www.fixeclimbing.com.
GEBRUIK EN SOORTEN TOUWEN
Zie het gebruik van elk type touw in de illustraties. Er moet een reddingsplan aanwezig zijn voor eventuele noodsituaties die zich tijdens het gebruik kunnen voordoen.
ACCESSOIRES
Kies CE-goedgekeurde materialen voor alle andere systeemcomponenten.
LEVENSDUUR, REVISIE EN ONDERHOUD
De touwen hebben een levensduur van 10 jaar vanaf de productiedatum op de etiketten van de touwen. Controleer het touw voor en na elk gebruik. Verwijder het in geval 
van een grote val of schade zoals beschreven in de illustraties. Verwijder het touw ook als u schade vermoedt. Bewaar het touw op een koele, droge plaats. 
- Vocht, hitte, stof, modder, ijs en/of extreme omstandigheden kunnen de prestaties van het touw negatief beïnvloeden.
- Contact met chemicaliën, overmatige ultraviolette straling, scherpe voorwerpen (hoe klein ook), stoten en niet nader gespecificeerde bijkomende factoren kunnen de 
prestaties van het touw beïnvloeden.
- Als reiniging nodig is, gebruik dan zachte borstels en lauw water. Gebruik geen chemische producten. Droog op een donkere, koele en droge plaats.
GARANTIE EN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
De garantie van FIXECLIMBING bedraagt 3 jaar tegen elk gebrek in materialen of fabricage en geldt alleen voor de eerste koper/eigenaar van dit materiaal. Slijtage en 
schade als gevolg van onjuist gebruik, oneigenlijk gebruik of opslag, of wijziging op welke wijze dan ook, zijn uitgesloten van de garantie.  Als u iets abnormaals van welke 
aard dan ook bemerkt, raadpleeg dan FIXECLIMBING voor gebruik. FIXECLIMBING is niet verantwoordelijk voor directe, indirecte, onbedoelde of andere schade als 
gevolg van het gebruik van haar producten. Als het product buiten het oorspronkelijke land van bestemming wordt doorverkocht, moet de wederverkoper instructies geven, 
waaronder: gebruik, onderhoud, periodiek onderhoud en reparatie; in de taal van het land waar de apparatuur zal worden gebruikt.
MARKING

A: Fabrieksnaam en handelsmerk I: Naam van het model
B: Touwdiameter J: String met kern en waterafstotende bescherming (FD)
C: Lengte van het touw K: Touw met waterafstotende bescherming (Dry)
D: Jaar van fabricage L: Pictogram met leesinstructies voor gebruik
E: Individueel partijnummer M: Keurmerk van de Internationale Unie van Alpinistische Verenigingen
F: Productielocatie N: Touw voor enkel gebruik
G: Standaard waaraan het product voldoet O: Touw voor parallel gebruik 
H: Controlerende instantie van de productie hiervan PBM: Nr. 0082. Apave Sudeuropa 
SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Frankrijk P: Touw voor dubbel gebruik

EESTI KEELES
Toode on loodud ainult ronimiseks ja mägironimiseks. Ronimine ja mägironimine on potentsiaalselt ohtlikud. Enne neid tegevusi tuleb mõista kaasnevaid ohte ja kohustusi 
ning nendega nõustuda. Enne toote kasutamist loe hoolikalt kõik kaasasolevad juhendid ja hoiatused läbi ning tee kindlaks, et saad neist aru. Kui sa pole kindel, kuidas 
toodet kasutada, võta ühendust ettevõttega FIXECLIMBING. Toodet ei tohi kuidagi muuta. Kui sa ei loe hoiatusi ega mõista neid, võib sellel olla tõsiseid tagajärgi. 
Juhistes kirjeldatakse, kuidas materjali õigesti kasutada ning tuuakse välja mõned ebaõiged kasutusviisid. Kui sul pole vastavaid teadmisi, kasuta materjali pädeva 
järelevalve all. Toode vastab EN892:2012+A1:2016 nõuetele, mis on kooskõlas määrusega 2016/425. Nii vastavusdeklaratsiooni kui ka IKV ülevaatelehe leiad aadressilt 
www.fixeclimbing.com.
KÖITE KASUTAMINE JA TÜÜBID
Joonistel kujutatakse, kuidas igat tüüpi köit kasutada. Kasutamise ajal tekkida võivate hädaolukordade puhuks peavad olema kokku lepitud päästeplaanid.
LISASEADMED
Kõikide teiste süsteemiosade jaoks kasuta CE-märgisega materjale.
TÖÖIGA, ÜLEVAATUS JA HOOLDAMINE
Köitel on kümneaastane tööiga alates köite siltidel märgitud tootmiskuupäevast. Kontrolli köit enne ja pärast igat kasutuskorda. Eemalda see pärast kõrgelt kukkumist või 
joonistel kujutatud kahjustuste puhul. Kui arvad, et köis on kahjustada saanud, eemalda see kindlasti. Hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas. 
- Niiskus, kuumus, tolm, muda, jää ja/või äärmuslikud tingimused võivad köite kasutamist kahjulikult mõjutada.
- Kokkupuuted kemikaalidega, liigne ultraviolettkiirgus, teravad esemed (ükskõik kui väiksed), löögid ja muud määratlemata asjaolud võivad köite kasutamist kahjulikult 
mõjutada.
- Kui köied vajavad puhastamist, kasuta pehmeid harju ja leiget vett. Ära kasuta keemilisi tooteid. Kuivata varjulises, jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
GARANTII JA KOHUSTUSED
Materjali mistahes defektile või tootmisveale kehtib kolmeaastane FIXECLIMBINGU garantii, mis kehtib vaid esimesele materjali ostjale/omanikule. Garantii ei hõlma 
kulumist ja kahjustusi, mis tulenevad ebaõigest kasutamisest, hoiustamisest või lubamatutest muutustest.  Kui märkad mistahes viga, võta enne kasutamist ühendust 
ettevõttega FIXECLIMBING. FIXECLIMBING ei vastuta oma toodete kasutamisest tuleneva otsese, kaudse, juhusliku või mistahes muud tüüpi kahju eest. Kui toodet 
müüakse uuesti väljaspool originaalset sihtriiki, peab edasimüüja panema tootega kaasa juhendid (sealhulgas kasutus-, hooldus- ning korrapärase hoolduse ja paranduse 
juhendid) selle riigi keeles, kus varustust kasutama hakatakse.
MÄRGID

A: Tootja nimi või registreeritud kaubamärk I: Mudelinimi
B: Köie diameeter J: Vett tõrjuva sisemuse ja kattega nöör (FD)
C: Köie pikkus K: Vett tõrjuva kattega köis (Dry)
D: Tootmisaasta L: Piktogramm, millel palutakse enne kasutamist juhendeid lugeda

E: Individuaalne partiinumber M: Rahvusvahelise mägironimisliidu (Union Internationale des Associations 
d’Alpinisme) kvaliteedimärgis

F: Tootmiskoht N: Ühekordne köis
G: Toote vastavus nõuetele O: Paralleelköis 
H: Tootmise juhtorgan IKV: No. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 
Marseille, Cedex 16, Prantsusmaa P: Topeltköis

SUOMI
Yksinomaan kiipeilyyn ja vuorikiipeilyyn valmistettu tuote. Kiipeilyn ja vuorikiipeilyn harrastaminen voi olla vaarallista. Ennen kuin ryhdyt harrastamaan kiipeilyä sinun 
on ymmärrettävä ja hyväksyttävä kiipeilyyn liittyvät riskit ja sinun oma vastuusi. Lue käyttöohjeet ja varoitukset huolellisesti ja varmista, että olet ymmärtänyt ne ennen 
kuin ryhdyt käyttämään tuotetta. Jos et ole varma tuotteen käytöstä, ota yhteyttä FIXECLIMBINGIIN. Älä muokkaa tuotetta millään tavalla. Näiden varoitusten lukematta 
jättäminen tai se, että niitä ei ole ymmärtänyt voi johtaa vakaviin seurauksiin. 
Näissä ohjeissa kerrotaan kuinka tuotetta tulee käyttää ja millä tavoilla niitä joskus käytetään väärin. Jos sinulla ei ole riittäviä tietoja tai tietämystä tämän tuotteen 
käytöstä, käytä sitä pätevän henkilön valvonnan alaisena. Tämä tuote täyttää asetuksen 2016/425 mukaisen standardin EN892:2012+A1:2016 vaatimukset. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus ja henkilösuojaimen tarkastuslomake löytyvät kotisivuiltamme www.fixeclimbing.com.
KÖYSIEN KÄYTTÖ JA KÖYSITYYPIT
Katso kuvista mihin tarkoitukseen köydet on suunniteltu. Paikan päällä on oltava mahdollisia hätätilanteita varten tehty pelastussuunnitelma.
LISÄVARUSTEET
Valitse CE-merkinnällä varustettuja tyyppihyväksyttyjä tuotteita.
KÄYTTÖIKÄ, TARKASTUKSET JA HUOLTO
Köysien käyttöikä on 10 vuotta köyden päässä olevassa etiketissä ilmoitetusta valmistuspäivämäärästä laskettuna. Tarkasta köysi sekä ennen käyttöä että käytön jälkeen. 
Jos putoat kiipeillessäsi, älä käytä samaa köyttä toista kertaa. Älä myöskään käytä köyttä, joka on vaurioitunut kuvissa näytetyistä kohdista. Älä käytä köyttä jos epäilet, 
että se on saattanut vaurioitua. Säilytä köysiä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. 
Kosteus, kuumuus, tomu, kura, jää ja/tai äärimmäiset sääolot saattavat heikentää köyden suorituskykyä.
Köyden altistus kemikaaleille, pitkäaikaiseille UV-säteilylle, leikkaaville esineille (kuinka pienille tahansa), iskuille ja muille mahdollisille tekijöille voivat heikentää köyden 
suorituskykyä.
Puhdista köysi pehmeällä harjalla ja haalealla vedellä silloin kun se on tarpeellista. Älä käytä kemikaaleja. Laita köysi kuivumaan viileään, kuivaan ja varjoisaan paikkaan.
TAKUU JA VASTUU
FIXECLIMBING-tuotteilla on materiaalivirheet ja valmistusviat kattava 3 vuoden takuu, joka on voimassa vain kun tuote ostetaan uutena. Takuu ei kata köyden 
väärinkäytöstä, väärästä säilytystavasta tai muokkaamisesta aiheutuvia vaurioita eikä kulumista.  Jos havaitset köydessä jonkin vian ennen kuin ryhdyt käyttämään sitä, 
ota heti yhteyttä FIXECLIMBINGIIN. FIXECLIMBING ei ota vastuuta valmistamiensa tuotteiden käytöstä johtuvista suorista tai epäsuorista seurauksista, onnettomuuksista 
eikä muista vahingoista. Jos tuote myydään muualla kuin alkuperäisessä määrämaassa, jälleenmyyjän on myytävä tuote käyttö-, huolto-, säännöllisten tarkastus- ja 
korjausohjeiden kanssa.
MERKINTÄ

A: Valmistajan nimi ja tavaramerkki I: Mallin nimi
B: Köyden läpimitta J: Köysi vedenhylkivällä sydämellä ja suojuksella (FD)
C: Köyden pituus K: Köysi vedenhylkivällä suojuksella (Dry)
D: Valmistusvuosi L: Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä -kuvamerkki
E: Yksilöllinen eränumero M: Kansainvälisen vuorikiipeilyliiton (UIAA) laatumerkintä
F: Valmistuspaikka N: Yksinkertaisena käytettävä köysi
G: Standardi, jonka vaatimukset tuote täyttää O: Rinnakkaiskäyttöön tarkoitettu köysi 
H: Tuotteen valmistusta valvonut elin HENKILÖSUOJAIN: Nro 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Ranska P: Kaksinkertaisena käytettävä köysi
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Προϊόν κατασκευασμένο αποκλειστικά για αναρρίχηση και αλπινισμό. Η αναρρίχηση και ο αλπινισμός είναι δυνητικά επικίνδυνα. Πριν τα πραγματοποιήσεις, 
πρέπει να κατανοήσεις και να αποδεχθείς τους κινδύνους και τις ευθύνες που εμπεριέχουν. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσεις αυτό το προϊόν, διάβασε προσεκτικά 
όλες τις οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις που το συνοδεύουν και βεβαιώσου ότι τις κατανοείς. Εάν δεν είσαι βέβαιος/η για την χρήση του, απευθύνσου στην 
FIXECLIMBING. Μην τροποποιήσεις αυτό το προϊόν κατά κανέναν τρόπο. Η μη ανάγνωση και η μη κατανόηση αυτών των προειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να επιφέρει 
σοβαρές συνέπειες. 
Αυτές οι οδηγίες εξηγούν την σωστή χρήση και κάποιες λανθασμένες χρήσεις του υλικού. Εάν δεν έχετε τις απαραίτητες γνώσεις, χρησιμοποιήστε το υλικό 
με την κατάλληλη επίβλεψη. Αυτό το προϊόν πληροί τις προϋποθέσεις του προτύπου EN892:2012+A1:2016 με βάση τον Κανονισμό 2016/425. Μπορείτε να 
βρείτε τόσο τη Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης όσο και το Δελτίο επιθεώρησης ΜΑΠ στον ιστότοπο www.fixeclimbing.com .
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΙΔΗ ΣΧΟΙΝΙΩΝ
Δείτε στις εικόνες την χρήση κάθε είδους σχοινιού. Πρέπει να υπάρχει επιτόπου ένα σχέδιο διάσωσης αναφορικά με οποιαδήποτε έκτακτη ανάγκη προκύψει 
κατά την χρήση.
ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ
Επιλέξτε υλικά αναγνωρισμένα με το σήμα CE για τα υπόλοιπα εξαρτήματα του συστήματος.
ΩΦΕΛΙΜΗ ΖΩΗ, ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Τα σχοινιά έχουν μια ωφέλιμη ζωή 10 ετών από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής που αναφέρεται στις ετικέτες στις άκρες του σχοινιού. Επιθεώρησε το σχοινί 
πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση. Απορρίψτε το εάν έχετε υποστεί μια σημαντική πτώση ή εάν παρουσιάζει τις ζημιές που αναφέρονται στις εικόνες. Εάν 
υποψιάζεστε την ύπαρξη κάποιας ζημιάς, απορρίψτε το επίσης. Φυλάξτε το σχοινί σε έναν ξηρό και δροσερό χώρο. 
· Η υγρασία, η ζέστη, η σκόνη, η λάσπη, ο πάγος και/ή οι ακραίες συνθήκες μπορεί να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά την απόδοση του σχοινιού.
· Η επαφή με χημικά προϊόντα, η υπερβολική έκθεση σε υπεριώδεις ακτινοβολίες, τα κοφτερά αντικείμενα (όσο μικρά και να είναι), τα χτυπήματα και άλλοι 
παράγοντες που δεν εξειδικεύονται, μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την απόδοση του σχοινιού.
· Εάν πρέπει να το καθαρίσετε, χρησιμοποιήστε απαλές βούρτσες και χλιαρό νερό. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά προϊόντα. Στεγνώστε το σε έναν σκιερό, 
δροσερό και ξηρό χώρο.
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η εγγύηση FIXECLIMBING είναι 3 ετών για οποιοδήποτε ελάττωμα υλικών ή κατασκευής, και ισχύει μόνο για τον πρώτο αγοραστή/ιδιοκτήτη αυτού του 
υλικού. Εξαιρούνται από την εγγύηση η φθορά και οι ζημιές από τη χρήση, από ακατάλληλη χρήση ή αποθήκευση ή εάν έχει τροποποιηθεί με οποιονδήποτε 
τρόπο. Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιουδήποτε είδους ανωμαλία, απευθυνθείτε στην FIXECLIMBING πριν από τη χρήση του. Η FIXECLIMBING δεν θα είναι 
υπεύθυνη για τις άμεσες, έμμεσες ή τυχαίες συνέπειες, ή για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά ως συνέπεια της χρήσης των προϊόντων της. Εάν το προϊόν μεταπωληθεί 
έξω από την αρχική χώρα προορισμού του, ο μεταπωλητής πρέπει να παράσχει οδηγίες που θα περιλαμβάνουν: χρήση, συντήρηση, περιοδική επιθεώρηση και 
επισκευή· στη γλώσσα της χώρας στην οποία χρησιμοποιηθεί ο εξοπλισμός.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ

A: Όνομα Κατασκευαστή και εμπορικό σήμα I: Nombre del modelo
B: Διάμετρος σχοινιού J: Σχοινί με υδατοαπωθητικό πυρήνα και θήκη (FD)
C: Μήκος σχοινιού K: Σχοινί με υδατοαπωθητική θήκη (Dry)
D: Έτος κατασκευής L: Εικονόγραμμα που υποδεικνύει την ανάγνωση των οδηγιών πριν από τη χρήση
E: Ατομικός αριθμός παρτίδας M: Σήμα ποιότητας της Διεθνούς Ένωσης Συλλόγων Αλπινισμού
F: Τόπος κατασκευής N: Σχοινί μονής χρήσης
G: Κανονισμός που πληροί το προϊόν Ο: Σχοινί παράλληλης χρήσης 
H: Οργανισμός ελέγχου αυτού του ΜΑΠ: Nº 0082. Apave Sudeuropa 
SAS. BP 193, 13322 Μασσαλία, Cedex 16, Γαλλία P: Σχοινί διπλής χρήσης

MAGYAR
Kizárólag falmászáshoz és hegymászáshoz gyártott termék. A falmászás és hegymászás potenciálisan veszélyes tevékenységek. Mielőtt elkezdené őket gyakorolni, meg 
kell értenie és tudomásul kell vennie, milyen kockázatokkal és felelősséggel járnak. Mielőtt elkezdené használni a terméket, olvassa el alaposan a mellékelt utasításokat 
és figyelmeztetéseket, illetve győződjön meg azok megértéséről. Ha bizonytalan a felhasználásukat illetően, forduljon a FIXECLIMBING céghez. Semmilyen formában ne 
módosítsa ezt a terméket. A figyelmeztetések elolvasásának és megértésének elmulasztása súlyos következményekkel járhat. 
Ezek az utasítások ismertetik az anyag helyes használatának és néhány helytelen használatának módját. Ha nem rendelkezik a szükséges ismeretekkel, csak 
megfelelő felügyelet mellett használhatja a felszerelést. Ez a termék megfelel az EN892:2012+A1:2016 szabvány követelmények, ami összhangban van a 2016/425. Sz. 
Rendelettel. A Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozat, illetve az Egyéni Védőeszközök Felülvizsgálati Adatlapja megtalálható a www.fixeclimbing.com weboldalon.
KÖTELEK HASZNÁLATA ÉS TÍPUSAI
Az egyes kötéltípusok használatát lásd az ábrákon. A használat során felmerülő vészhelyzetek esetére kell hogy legyen helyben használható mentési terv.
TARTOZÉKOK
Válasszon EK-jóváhagyással rendelkező anyagokat a rendszer többi tartozékához.
ÉLETTARTAM, ELLENŐRZÉS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A kötelek élettartama a gyártási dátumtól kezdődően 10 év, ami a kötelek végén lévő címkén van feltüntetve. Minden használat előtt és után vizsgálja át a kötelet. 
Súlyosabb esést követően, vagy az ábrákon részletezett sérülések esetén ne használja tovább a kötelet. Bármilyen egyéb sérülés gyanúja esetén sem szabad tovább 
használni. A kötelet tartsa hűvös és száraz helyen. 
A páratartalom, hő por, sár, jég és/vagy extrém körülmények negatív hatással lehetnek a kötél teljesítményére.
  A vegyi anyagokkal való érintkezés, az ultraviola sugárzás, (akár kisméretű) éles tárgyak, egyéb meg nem határozott hatások és tényezők befolyásolhatják a kötél 
teljesítményét.
Tisztításhoz használjon puha kefét és meleg vizet. Ne használjon vegyi anyagokat. Szárítsa árnyékos, hűvös és száraz helyen.
GARANCIA ÉS FELELŐSSÉGVÁLLALÁS
A FIXECLIMBING bármilyen anyaghibára vagy gyártási hibára 3 éves garanciát vállal, ami csak az anyag első vásárlójára / tulajdonosára érvényes. A garanciavállalásból 
kizárásra kerülnek a használatból eredő kopások és sérülések, a nem megfelelő használatból vagy tárolásból eredő kopások és sérülések, illetve a termék bármilyen 
mértékű módosítása.  Ha bármilyen rendellenességet észlel a terméken, használat előtt kérjen tanácsot a FIXECLIMBING cégtől. A FIXECLIMBING cég nem vállal 
felelősséget a közvetlen, közvetett vagy véletlen következményekért, illetve a termékei használatából eredő egyéb károkozásért. Ha a terméket az eredeti célországon 
kívül továbbértékesítik, akkor a viszonteladónak a felszerelés használati helyéül szolgáló ország nyelvén kell mellékelnie az alábbi utasításokat: használat, karbantartás, 
időszakos karbantartás és javítás.
JELÖLÉS

A: Gyártó neve és védjegye I: A típus neve
B: A kötél átmérője J: Kötél vízálló maggal és tokkal (FD)
C: Kötél hossza K: Kötél vízálló (Dry) tokkal
D: Gyártási év L: Ez a piktogram jelzi, hogy használat előtt el kell olvasni az utasításokat
E: Egyedi tételszám M: Az International Climbing and Mountaineering Federation minőségjelzése
F: Gyártás helye N: Kötél önmagában történő használatra
G: Jogszabály, amelynek a termék megfelel O: Kötél párhuzamos felhasználásra 
H: Gyártásellenőrző szerv Egyéni védőeszköz száma: 0082. Apave Sudeuropa 
SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Franciaország P: Kötél kettős felhasználásra

LETON
Produkts ir ražots tikai klinšu kāpšanai un alpīnismam. Klinšu kāpšana un alpīnisms ir potenciāli bīstami. Pirms to praktizēšanas, jums ir jāizprot un jāpieņem riski un 
pienākumi, ko tie ietver. Pirms šī produkta lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet visus norādījumus un brīdinājumus, kas tam pievienoti, un pārliecinieties, ka jūs tos saprotat. Ja 
neesat pārliecināts par tā lietošanu, sazinieties ar FIXECLIMBING. Nekādā veidā nemainiet šo produktu. Šo brīdinājumu neizlasīšana un neizpratne var radīt nopietnas 
sekas. 
Šie norādījumi izskaidro materiāla pareizu izmantošanu un dažus nepareizus pielietojumus. Ja jums trūkst nepieciešamo zināšanu, izmantojiet materiālu ar atbilstošu 
uzraudzību. Šis produkts atbilst standarta EN892: 2012 + A1: 2016 prasībām saskaņā ar Regulu 2016/425. Gan atbilstības deklarācija, gan IAL pārskata lapa ir atrodama 
vietnē: www.fixeclimbing.com.
VIRVJU IZMANTOŠANA UN VEIDI
Skatiet attēlos katra veida virves izmantošanu. Uz vietas jābūt glābšanas plānam attiecībā uz jebkuru ārkārtas situāciju, kas var rasties lietošanas laikā.
PIEDERUMI
Izvēlieties pārējos sistēmas komponentus ar CE apstiprinātiem materiāliem.
KALPOŠNAS LAIKS, PĀRBAUDE UN APKOPE
Kalpošanas laiks virvēm ir 10 gadi no izgatavošanas datuma, kas norādīts uz virves galiem. Pārbaudiet virvi pirms un pēc katras lietošanas reizes. Izņemiet to no 
apgrozības nopietna krituma gadījumā vai arī, ja tai ir attēlos norādītie bojājumi. Ja jums ir aizdomas par bojājumiem, izņemiet to no apgrozības. Uzglabājiet virvi vēsā, 
sausā vietā. 
· Mitrums, karstums, putekļi, dubļi, ledus un/vai ekstremāli apstākļi var negatīvi ietekmēt virves darbību.
· Kontakts ar ķimikālijām, pārmērīga ultravioletā starojuma, asiem priekšmetiem (arī ja tie ir ļoti mazi), triecieni un citu neparedzētu faktoru iedarbība var ietekmēt virves 
darbību.
· Ja nepieciešams to tīrīt, izmantojiet mīkstu suku un siltu ūdeni. Nelietojiet ķīmiskos produktus. Žāvēt tumšā, vēsā un sausā vietā.
GARANTIJA UN ATBILDĪBA
FIXECLIMBING garantija ir 3 gadi pret jebkādiem materiālu vai ražošanas defektiem un ir spēkā tikai attiecībā uz šī materiāla pirmo pircēju/īpašnieku. Neattiecas uz 
garantiju nodilums un bojājumi, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas vai uzglabāšanas dēļ vai arī jebkāda veida izmaiņu gadījumā.  Ja pamanāt jebkādu anomāliju, pirms 
lietošanas konsultējieties ar FIXECLIMBING. FIXECLIMBING nav atbildīgs par tiešu, netiešu, nejaušu vai jebkādu cita veida kaitējumu, kas radies, lietojot tā produktus. 
Ja produkts tiek pārdots ārpus galamērķa valsts, tālākpārdevējam ir jāsniedz norādījumi, tostarp par lietošanu, apkopi, periodisku pārskatīšanu un remontu tās valsts 
valodā, kurā iekārta tiks izmantota.

MARĶĒJUMS
A: Ražotāja nosaukums un preču zīme I: Modeļa nosaukums
B: Virves diametrs J: Virves ar neredzamo daļu un ūdensnecaurlaidīgu (FD) 
C: Virves garums K: pārvalku Virve ar ūdensnecaurlaidīgu (Dry) pārvalku
D: Izgatavošanas gads  L: Piktogramma ar norādi lasīt instrukcijas pirms lietošanas
E: Individuālās partijas Nr. M: Starptautisko alpīnistu asociāciju kvalitātes zīme
F: Ražošanas vieta N: Virve izmantošanai vienkāršā veidā
G: Noteikumi, ko izpilda produkts O: Virve izmantošanai paralēlā veidā 
H: Virves ražošanas uzraudzības iestāde IAL: Nr. 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 
Marseille, Cedex 16, Francija P: Virve izmantošanai dubultā veidā

LIETUVIŲ
Produktas skirtas išskirtinai laipiojimui ir alpinizmui. Laipiojimas ir alpinizmas yra potencialiai pavojingi. Prieš pradėdami šiuos užsiėmimus, turite suprasti ir priimti su 
tuo susijusią riziką ir atsakomybę. Prieš naudojant šį gaminį, atidžiai perskaitykite visas instrukcijas ir įspėjimus, kurie pateikiami kartu, ir įsitikinkite, kad juos suprantate. 
Jeigu nesate tikri dėl jo naudojimo, kreipkitės į FIXECLIMBING. Jokiais būdais nebandykite pakeisti šio gaminio. Šių įspėjimų neskaitymas ir nesupratimas gali turėti 
rimtų pasekmių. 
Šiose instrukcijose išaiškinama, kaip teisingai naudoti gaminį, ir pateikiami kai kurie neteisingo naudojimo pavyzdžiai. Jei neturite reikalingų žinių, naudokite šį gaminį 
tik su atitinkama priežiūra. Šis produktas atitinka visus reikalavimus, nustatytus EN892:2012+A1:2016 standarte, kuris atitinka 2016/425 Reglamentą. Produkto atitikties 
deklaraciją ir asmeninių apsaugos priemonių (AAP) tikrinimo ataskaitą galite rasti svetainėje www.fixeclimbing.com.
VIRVIŲ NAUDOJIMAS IR TIPAI
Žiūrėkite kiekvienos rūšies virvės naudojimą paveikslėliuose. Turi būti parengtas in situ gelbėjimo planas, susijęs su bet kokiomis nenumatytomis aplinkybėmis, kurios 
gali atsirasti naudojimo metu.
PRIEDAI
Kitiems sistemos komponentams pasirinkite produktus, patvirtintus su CE.
TARNAVIMO LAIKAS, PRIEŽIŪRA IR APTARNAVIMAS
Virvių tarnavimo laikas yra 10 metų nuo pagaminimo datos, nurodytos etiketėse, esančiose virvės galuose. Patikrinkite virvę prieš kiekvieną naudojimą ir po jo. 
Nebenaudokite virvės po patirto reikšmingo kritimo, ar jei ji turi pažeidimų, nurodytų paveikslėliuose. Jei įtariate, kad virvė gali būti pažeista, nebenaudokite jos. Laikykite 
virvę vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje. 
· Drėgmė, karštis, dulkės, purvas, ledas ir (ar) ekstremalios sąlygos gali neigiamai paveikti virvės savybes.
· Sąlytis su cheminėmis medžiagomis, ultravioletinių spindulių perteklius, aštrūs daiktai (kokie maži jie bebūtų), smūgiai ir papildomi neapibrėžti veiksniai gali paveikti 
virvės eksploatacines savybes.
· Norint išvalyti virvę, naudokite minkštus šepečius ir šiltą vandenį. Nenaudoti cheminių produktų. Džiovinti pavėsyje, vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje.
GARANTIJA IR ATSAKOMYBĖ
FIXECLIMBING suteikia 3 metų garantiją bet kokiems medžiagos ar gamybos defektams, garantija galioja tik pirmajam produkto pirkėjui / savininkui. Garantija netaikoma 
nusidėvėjimui ir pažeidimams, padarytiems netinkamai naudojant ar laikant virvę, arba jeigu jai buvo atlikti kokie nors pakeitimai.  Jei pastebėjote bet kokio pobūdžio 
anomaliją, pasitarkite su FIXECLIMBING prieš naudodami produktą. FIXECLIMBING neatsako už tiesiogines, netiesiogines, atsitiktines pasekmes ar bet kokią kitą žalą, 
atsiradusią dėl jų produktų naudojimo. Jeigu produktas yra perparduodamas ne pradinėje paskirties šalyje, perpardavėjas privalo pateikti instrukcijas apie naudojimą, 
priežiūrą, periodinę patikrą ir taisymą šalies, kurioje bus naudojama įranga, kalba.
ŽYMĖJIMAS

A: Gamintojo pavadinimas ir prekės ženklas I: Modelio pavadinimas
B: Virvės skersmuo J: Virvė su šerdimi ir vandeniui atspariu apvalkalu (FD)
C: Virvės ilgis K: Virvė su vandeniui atspariu apvalkalu (Dry)
D: Pagaminimo metai L: Piktograma nurodanti prieš naudojimą perskaityti instrukcijas
E: Atskiros partijos Nr. M: Tarptautinės alpinizmo asociacijų sąjungos kokybės ženklas
F: Pagaminimo vieta N: Virvė skirta naudoti viena
G: Standartai, kuriuos atitinka produktas O: Virvė skirta naudoti lygiagrečiai su kita virve 
H: Institucija, kontroliuojanti šio produkto gamybą APP: Nr. 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marselis, Cedex 16, Prancūzija P: Virvė skirta naudoti kartu su kita virve

POLSKI
Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do wspinaczki i alpinizmu. Wspinaczka i alpinizm są dyscyplinami potencjalnie niebezpiecznymi. Przed uprawianiem tych sportów 
należy zapoznać się i zaakceptować związane z nimi zagrożenia i obowiązki. Przed użyciem tego produktu należy uważnie przeczytać wszystkie załączone instrukcje i 
ostrzeżenia oraz upewnić się co do ich zrozumienia. W przypadku wątpliwości dotyczących użytkowania produktu prosimy o kontakt z firmą FIXECLIMBING. Zabrania się 
wykonywania przeróbek produktu. Nieprzeczytanie i niezrozumienie tych ostrzeżeń może mieć poważne konsekwencje. 
Instrukcje zawierają wyjaśnienia dotyczące prawidłowego użytkowania i niektórych nieprawidłowych zastosowań produktu. W przypadku braku niezbędnej wiedzy używać 
produkt pod odpowiednim nadzorem. Produkt ten spełnia wymagania normy EN892:2012+A1:2016, która jest zgodna z rozporządzeniem 2016/425. Zarówno deklaracja 
zgodności, jak i karta przeglądu sprzętu ochrony indywidualnej (SOP) znajdują się na stronie www.fixeclimbing.com.
ZASTOSOWANIE I RODZAJE LIN
Należy sprawdzić zastosowanie poszczególnych typów lin na rysunkach. Należy opracować plan ratunkowy dla wszelkich sytuacji awaryjnych, które mogą wystąpić w 
trakcie użytkowania.
AKCESORIA
Należy wybierać materiały oznaczone znakiem CE dla wszystkich innych komponentów systemu.
OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA, PRZEGLĄDY I KONSERWACJA
Okres użytkowania liny wynosi 10 lat od daty produkcji podanej na etykiecie liny. Linę należy sprawdzić przed i po każdym użyciu. W przypadku poważnego upadku 
lub uszkodzenia opisanego na rysunkach linę należy wycofać z użytkowania. W razie podejrzenia uszkodzenia linę należy wycofać z użytkowania. Lina powinna być 
przechowywana w chłodnym i suchym miejscu. 
- Wilgoć, wysokie temperatury, kurz, błoto, lód i / lub ekstremalne warunki mogą mieć negatywny wpływ na właściwości liny.
- Kontakt z chemikaliami, nadmierne promieniowanie ultrafioletowe, ostre przedmioty (również małe), uderzenia i nieokreślone czynniki dodatkowe mogą mieć wpływ 
na działanie liny.
- Jeśli konieczne jest czyszczenie, należy użyć miękkich szczotek i letniej wody. Nie używać produktów chemicznych. Suszyć w ciemnym, chłodnym i suchym miejscu.
GWARANCJA I ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Firma FIXECLIMBING udziela 3-letniej gwarancji na wszelkie wady materiałowe lub produkcyjne. Gwarancja  obowiązuje tylko pierwszego nabywcę / właściciela 
produktu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje zużycia i uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub przechowywaniem bądź w przypadku wprowadzenia przeróbek 
niezależnie od ich charakteru.  W przypadku zauważenia jakichkolwiek nieprawidłowości przed użyciem produktu należy skontaktować się z firmą FIXECLIMBING. Firma 
FIXECLIMBING nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za bezpośrednie, pośrednie, przypadkowe lub jakiekolwiek inne szkody wynikające z użytkowania jej produktów. Jeśli 
produkt jest odsprzedawany poza pierwotnym krajem przeznaczenia, sprzedawca musi dostarczyć instrukcje obejmujące: użytkowanie, konserwację, okresowe przeglądy 
i naprawy w języku kraju, w którym sprzęt ma być używany.
OZNAKOWANIE

A: Nazwa producenta i znak handlowy I: Nazwa modelu
B: Średnica liny J: Lina z rdzeniem w oplocie wodoodporna (FD)
C: Długość liny K: Lina w oplocie wodoodporna (Dry)
D: Rok produkcji L: Piktogram wskazujący na konieczność przeczytania instrukcji przed użyciem
E: Numer pojedynczej partii M: Znak jakości Międzynarodowej Unii Stowarzyszeń Alpinistycznych
F: Miejsce produkcji N: Lina pojedyncza
G: Przepisy, z którymi produkt jest zgodny O: Lina bliźniacza 
H: Organ nadzorujący produkcję SOP: Nr 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marsylia, Cedex 16, France P: Lina podwójna

PORTUGUES
Produto fabricado exclusivamente para escalada e alpinismo. Escalada e alpinismo são potencialmente perigosos. Antes de praticar, deve compreender e aceitar os 
riscos e responsabilidades que implicam. Antes de utilizar este produto, leia atentamente todas as instruções e avisos que o acompanham e certifique-se de que os 
compreende. Se não tiver a certeza da sua utilização, contate a FIXECLIMBING. Não modifique este produto de forma alguma. A não leitura e compreensão destas 
advertências pode ter consequências graves. 
Estas instruções explicam o uso correto e alguns usos incorretos do material. Se não tiver o conhecimento necessário, use o material com supervisão adequada. 
Este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos da norma EN892:2012+A1:2016, que está de acordo com o Regulamento 2016/425. Tanto a Declaração de 
Conformidade como a Ficha de Revisão dos EPIs podem ser encontradas em www.fixeclimbing.com.
USO E TIPOS DE CORDAS
Veja o uso de cada tipo de corda nas ilustrações. Deve existir um plano de salvamento para qualquer emergência que possa surgir durante a utilização.
ACESSÓRIOS
Selecione materiais aprovados pela CE para todos os outros componentes do sistema.
VIDA ÚTIL, REVISÃO E MANUTENÇÃO
As cordas têm uma vida útil de 10 anos a partir da data de fabrico especificada nas etiquetas dos cabos da corda. Verifique a corda antes e depois de cada utilização. 
Retire-a no caso de uma queda grave ou de danos detalhados nas ilustrações. Se suspeitar de danos, retire-a na mesma. Guarde a corda em local fresco e seco. 
- A humidade, calor, pó, lama, gelo e/ou condições extremas podem afetar adversamente o desempenho da corda.

- O contato com produtos químicos, excesso de radiação ultravioleta, objetos pontiagudos (porém pequenos), impactos e fatores adicionais não especificados podem 
afetar o desempenho da corda.
- Se for necessária limpeza, use escovas macias e água morna. Não utilize produtos químicos. Seque em local escuro, fresco e seco.
GARANTIA E RESPONSABILIDADE
A garantia FIXECLIMBING é de 3 anos contra qualquer defeito de material ou de fabrico e só é válida para o primeiro comprador/proprietário deste material. Desgaste 
e danos causados por uso, utilização ou armazenamento inadequados, ou modificações, estão excluídos da garantia.  Se detetar alguma anomalia, consulte a 
FIXECLIMBING antes de utilizar. A FIXECLIMBING não é responsável por danos diretos, indiretos, acidentais ou de qualquer outro tipo resultantes da utilização dos 
seus produtos. Se o produto for revendido fora do país original de destino, o revendedor deve fornecer instruções incluindo: utilização, manutenção, assistência técnica 
periódica e reparação; na língua do país onde o equipamento será utilizado.
MARCAÇÃO

A: Nome do fabricante e marca comercial I: Nome do modelo
B: Diâmetro da corda J: Corda com núcleo e revestimento hidrófugo (FD)
C: Comprimento da corda K: Corda com revestimento hidrófugo (Dry)
D: Ano de fabrico L: Pictograma que indica a leitura das instruções antes da utilização
E: Número de lote individual M: Marca de qualidade da União Internacional das Associações de Alpinismo
F: Local de fabrico N: Corda para uso simples
G: Regulamentos que o produto cumpre O: Corda para uso paralelo 
H: Organismo controlador do fabrico deste EPI: Nº 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. 
BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, França P: Corda para dupla utilização

ROMÂNĂ
Produs destinat exclusiv activităților de escaladă și alpinism. Escalada și alpinismul pot fi periculoase. Înainte de a le practica, trebuie să înțelegeți și să acceptați riscurile 
și responsabilitățile care pot apărea. Citiți cu atenție și asigurați-vă că înțelegeți pe deplin instrucțiunile și avertismentele care însoțesc acest produs înainte de a-l folosi. 
Adresați-vă FIXECLIMBING pentru orice întrebări legate de utilizarea produsului. Este interzisă modificarea de orice natură a produsului. Necitirea și neînțelegerea 
avertismentelor poate avea consecințe grave. 
Aceste instrucțiuni explică folosirea corectă și incorectă a materialului. În cazul în care nu aveți cunoștințele necesare, folosiți materialul sub supravegherea 
corespunzătoare. Produsul îndeplinește cerințele reglementării EN892:2012+A1:2016 în conformitate cu Reglementarea 2016/425. Declarația de Conformitate și Fișa de 
verificare EIP sunt disponibile pe site-ul www.fixeclimbing.com.
UTILIZARE ȘI TIPURI DE CORZI
În imagini puteți vedea utilitatea fiecărui tip de coardă. Este obligatorie existența unui plan de salvare la fața locului pentru orice situație de urgență care poate apărea 
în timpul utilizării lor.
ACCESORII
Alegeți materiale în conformitate cu CE pentru restul componentelor sistemului.
DURATA DE VIAȚĂ, VERIFICĂRI ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
Corzile au o durată de viață utilă de 10 ani de la data de fabricație inscripționată pe etichetele de la capetele lor. Verificați starea corzii înainte și după fiecare folosire. Nu 
continuați să folosiți o coardă care a suferit o căzătură considerabilă sau prezință uzurile indicate în imagini. Dacă considerați că s-a produs orice tip de uzură, nu continuați 
să folosiți coarda. Păstrați coarda într-un loc răcoros şi uscat. 
- Umezeala, căldura, praful, noroiul, gheața și/sau condițiile extreme pot afecta în mod negativ randamentul corzii.
- Contactul cu produsele chimice, excesul de radiații ultra-violete, obiecte ascuțite (chiar și cele mai mici), impactul sau alți factorii adiționali, pot afecta randamentul corzii.
- Pentru curățarea corzii, folosiți perii moi și apă călduță. Nu folosiți produse chimice. Uscați într-un loc ferit de soare, răcoros şi uscat.
GARANȚIA ȘI RESPONSABILITATEA
FIXECLIMBING oferă o garanție de 3 ani pentru orice defecte ale materialelor sau survenite în timpul fabricației și este valabilă doar pentru primul cumpărător/proprietar 
al produsului.  Garanția nu acoperă deteriorarea sau uzurile rezultate în urma folosirii, folosirea sau păstrarea în condiții inadecvate sau modificarea de orice natură.  
Contactați FIXECLIMBING înainte de utilizarea produsului dacă acesta prezintă orice fel de anomalie. FIXECLIMBING nu-și asumă răspunderea asupra consecințelor 
directe, indirecte, accidentale sau asupra oricărui fel de daune survenite în urma utilizării produselor sale. În cazul revânzării produsului în altă țără decât cea pentru care 
a fost destinat inițial, noul vânzător trebuie să asigure indicații privind utilizarea, întreținerea, verificarea periodică și reparația, în limba țării unde se va utiliza produsul.
MARCAJELE

A: Numele fabricantului și marca comercială I: Numele modelului
B: Diametrul corzii J: Coardă cu miez și manta hidrofugă (FD)
C: Lungimea corzii K: Coardă cu manta hidrofugă (Dry)
D: An de fabricație L: Pictogramă referitoare la citirea instrucțiunilor înainte de folosire
E: Numărul lotului individual M: Marca de calitate a Uniunii Internaționale a Asociațiilor de Alpinism 
F: Loc de fabricație N: Coardă simplă 
G: Reglementarea pe care o îndeplinește produsul O: Coardă pentru uz în  paralel 
H: Organismul de control al fabricării acestuia EIP: Nr. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Franța P: Coardă dublă

SLOVENŠČINA
Izdelek je izključno namenjen za plezanje in planinarjenje. Plezanje in planinarjenje je potencialno nevarno. Pred uporabo morate razumeti in sprejeti prisotno tveganje 
in odgovornost. Pred uporabo izdelka je treba skrbno prebrati in tudi razumeti vsa pripadajoča navodila in opozorila.  Če niste prepričani, se pred uporabo posvetujte s 
podjetjem FIXECLIMBING. Spreminjanje izdelka ni dovoljeno v nobenem primeru. Neupoštevanje in nerazumevanje teh opozoril ima lahko hude posledice. 
Navodila opisujejo pravilno uporabo in nevarnosti v primeru nepravilne uporabe materiala. Če vam primanjkuje znanja, uporabljajte material izključno pod nadzorom 
izkušene osebe. Izdelek ustreza zahtevam standardov EN892:2012+A1:2016, ki je skladen z Uredbo 2016/425. Izjava o skladnosti in pregledni list za osebno zaščino 
opremo (OZO) je na spletni strani www.fixeclimbing.com.
UPORABA IN VRSTE VRVI
Uporaba posameznih vrst vrvi je prikazana na ilustracijah. Pripravljen mora biti načrt reševanja v vseh izrednih razmerah, ki bi se lahko pojavile med uporabo.
OPREMA:
Za ostale sistemske komponente izberite materiale, ki so odobreni z oznako CE.
ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA, PREGLEDOVANJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
Vrvi imajo življenjsko dobo 10 let od datuma izdelave, ki je naveden na etiketi vrvi. Pred in po uporabi preverite stanje vrvi. V primeru večjega padca ali poškodbe 
odstranite izdelek iz uporabe, kot je prikazano na ilustracijah. Odstranite v vsakem primeru, če sumite da je izdelek poškodovan. Shranite v suhem in hladnem prostoru. 
- Vlaga, vročina, prah, blato, led in/ali ekstremni pogoji lahko negativno vplivajo na karakteristike vrvi.
- Vpliv kemikalij, prekomerno ultravijolično sevanje, ostri predmeti (tudi majhni) in nedoločeni dodatni dejavniki lahko negativno vplivajo na karakteristike vrvi.
- Pri čiščenju uporabite mehko krtačko in mlačno vodo. Ne uporabljajte kemičnih produktov. Osušite v senčnem, hladnem in suhem prostoru.
GARANCIJA IN JAMSTVO
Garancija, ki jo nudi podjetje FIXECLIMBING je 3 leta, za morebitne napake v materialu in velja le za prvega kupca / lastnika tega materiala. Garancija ne velja za 
obrabljenost in poškodbe nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe, shranjevanja ali nedovoljenih sprememb.  Če opazite kakršnekoli nepravilnosti, se pred uporabo posvetujte 
s podjetjem FIXECLIMBING. FIXECLIMBING ne odgovarja za neposredno, posredno, naključno ali katero koli drugo škodo, ki je posledica uporabe njenih izdelkov. Če 
izdelek prodate v drugo državo ali destinacijo, morate priložit tudi dokumentacijo, ki vsebuje: navodila za uporabo, vzdrževanje, periodično servisiranje in popravila; v 
jeziku države, kjer se bo oprema uporabljala.
OZNAKE

A: Ime proizvajalca ali registrirana blagovna znamka. I: Naziv modela
B: Premer vrvi J: Vrv z vodoodbojnim jedrom in prevleko (FD)
C: Dolžina vrvi K: Vrv z vodoodbojno prevleko (Dry)
D: Leto proizvodnje L: Piktogram, opozorilo na branje navodil pred uporabo
E: Številka sarže M: Znak kakovosti Mednarodne zveze alpskih združenj
F: Lokacija proizvodnje N: Enojna vrv
G: Skladnost s predpisi o proizvodih O: Vzporedna vrv 
H: Vodilno proizvodno telo OZO: No. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 
13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: Dvojna vrv

SLOVENČINA
Výrobok vyrobený výlučne na lezenie a horolezectvo. Lezenie a horolezectvo sú potenciálne nebezpečné. Pred tým, ako ich vyskúšate, musíte si uvedomiť a prijať s 
nimi spojené riziká a zodpovednosti. Pred použitím tohto výrobku si pozorne prečítajte všetky sprievodné pokyny a upozornenia a uistite sa, že im rozumiete. Ak si nie 
ste istí, ako ho používať, kontaktujte spoločnosť FIXECLIMBING. Výrobok žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte. Ak si tieto upozornenia neprečítate alebo im neporozumiete, 
môže to mať vážne dôsledky. 
Tieto pokyny vysvetľujú správne používanie a uvádzajú príklady nesprávneho použitia materiálu. Ak nemáte potrebné znalosti, použite materiál s primeraným dohľadom. 
Tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky normy EN892:2012 + A1:2016, čo je v súlade s nariadením 2016/425. Vyhlásenie o zhode a posudok Indexu environmentálnej výkonnosti 
nájdete na stránke www.fixeclimbing.com.
POUŽITIE A TYPY LÁN
Pozrite si použitie jednotlivých typov lana na obrázkoch. Musíte mať záchranný plán týkajúci sa akýchkoľvek núdzových situácií, ktoré počas používania môžu vzniknúť.
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO:

Pre všetky ostatné komponenty systému zvoľte materiály schválené CE.
ŽIVOTNBOSŤ, OPRAVA A ÚDRŽBA
Laná majú životnosť 10 rokov od dátumu výroby uvedeného na štítkoch lán. Pred a po každom použití lano skontrolujte. Odstráňte lano v prípade veľkého pádu alebo 
poškodenia podrobne popísaného na obrázkoch. Ak máte podozrenie na poškodenie, odstráňte ho aj v takom prípade. Uchovávajte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
- Vlhkosť, teplo, prach, blato, ľad a/alebo extrémne podmienky môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť výkon lana.
- Kontakt s chemikáliami, nadmerným ultrafialovým žiarením, ostrými predmetmi (akokoľvek malými), nárazy a nešpecifikované dodatočné faktory môžu ovplyvniť výkon 
lana.
- Ak je potrebné čistenie, použite jemné kefy a vlažnú vodu. Nepoužívajte chemické výrobky. Vysušte na tienistom, chladnom a suchom mieste.
ZÁRUKA A ZODPOVEDNOSŤ
Záruka FIXECLIMBING je 3 roky na akúkoľvek chybu materiálu alebo výroby a platí len pre prvého kupujúceho/vlastníka tohto materiálu. Na opotrebovanie a poškodenie 
spôsobené nesprávnym používaním, uskladnením alebo neoprávnenou úpravou sa záruka nevzťahuje.  Ak spozorujete anomáliu akéhokoľvek druhu, pred použitím 
kontaktujte spoločnosť FIXECLIMBING. Spoločnosť FIXECLIMBING nie je zodpovedná za priame, nepriame, náhodné alebo iné škody spôsobené používaním jej 
výrobkov. Ak je výrobok predávaný mimo pôvodnej krajiny určenia, predajca musí poskytnúť pokyny vrátane: používania, údržby, periodickej údržby a opravy; v jazyku 
krajiny, v ktorej sa má vybavenie používať.
OZNAČENIE

A: Názov výrobcu alebo registrovaná ochranná známka. I: Názov modelu
B: Priemer lana J: Vlákno s vodeodolným jadrom a povrchom (FD)
C: Dĺžka lana K: Lano s vodeodolným povrchom (Dry)
D: Rok výroby L: Piktogram označujúci potrebu prečítania pokynov pred použitím
E: Jednotlivé číslo šarže M: Značka kvality Medzinárodného zväzu alpských združení
F: Miesto výroby N: Jednoduché lano
G: Súlad s predpismi o výrobkoch O: Paralelné lano 
H: Výrobný riadiaci orgán OOP: Č. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, 
Cedex 16, Francúzsko P: Dvojité lano

SVENSKA
Produkten tillverkas endast för klättring och alpinism. Klättring och alpinism är potentiellt farliga. Innan du utövar dem måste du förstå och acceptera de risker och ansvar 
som de innebär. Innan du använder den här produkten, läs noga igenom alla instruktioner och varningar som medföljer och se till att du förstår dem. Gå till FIXECLIMBING 
om du inte är säker på användningen. Ändra inte denna produkt på något sätt. Att inte läsa och förstå dessa varningar kan leda till allvarliga konsekvenser. 
Dessa bruksanvisningar förklarar korrekt användning och felanvändning av materialet. Använd materialet med lämplig tillsyn om du saknar den nödvändiga kunskapen. 
Produkten uppfyller kraven i standarden EN892: 2012 + A1:2016 som överensstämmer med förordning 2016/425. Både försäkran om överensstämmelse och 
servicebladet av personlig skyddsutrustning kan hittas på webben www.fixeclimbing.com.
ANVÄNDNING OCH TYPER AV REP
Se användningen av varje typ av rep på bilderna. En räddningsplan för eventuell nödsituation som kan uppstå vid användning måste finnas på plats.
TILLBEHÖR
Välj CE-godkänt material för resten av komponenterna i systemet.
LIVSLÄNGD, SERVICE OCH UNDERHÅLL
Repen har en livslängd på 10 år från tillverkningsdatumet som anges på etiketterna i repändarna. Kontrollera repet före och efter varje användning. Ta bort det om du 
drabbas av ett betydande fall eller om det uppvisar skadorna som beskrivs på bilderna. Ta bort det också om du misstänker det kan finnas någon skada. Håll repet på 
en sval och torr plats. 
· Fuktighet, värme, damm, lera, is och/eller extrema förhållanden kan ha negativ inverkan på repets prestanda.
· Kontakt med kemikalier, överskott av ultraviolett strålning, vassa föremål (hur små de än är), stötar och ospecificerade ytterligare faktorer kan påverka repets prestanda.
· Vid behov av rengöring, använd mjuka borstar och varmt vatten. Använd inte kemikalier. Torka på en mörk, sval och torr plats.
GARANTI OCH ANSVAR
FIXECLIMBING-garantin är 3 år mot eventuella brister i material eller tillverkning och gäller endast för första köparen/ägaren av detta material. Garantin utesluter slitage 
och skador på grund av användning samt felaktig användning eller lagring eller om produkten har modifierats på något sätt.  Om du upptäcker någon typ av anomali, 
kontakta FIXECLIMBING innan du använder den. FIXECLIMBING är inte ansvarig för direkt, indirekt, oavsiktlig eller någon annan typ av skada som uppstår på grund 
av användningen av deras produkter. Om produkten återförsäljs utanför det ursprungliga mottagarlandet måste återförsäljaren tillhandahålla instruktioner inklusive: 
användning, underhåll, periodisk service och reparation; på det språk som används i det land där utrustningen kommer att användas.
MÄRKNINGAR

A: Tillverkarens namn och varumärke I: Modellnamn
B: Repets diameter J: Rep med vattentät kärna och mantel (FD)
C: Repets längd K: Rep med vattentät mantel (Dry)
N: Tillverkningsår L: Piktogram som visar: Läs instruktionerna före användning
E Enskilt parti nr. M: Kvalitetsmärke för internationella klätterorganisationen UIAA
F Tillverkningsort N: Användning som enkelrep
H: Normer som produkten uppflyller O: Användning som tvillingrep 
H: Organ som kontrollerar tillverkningen av denna Personlig skyddsutrustning: Nr 0082. Apave 
Südeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, Frankrike P: Användning som dubblelrep

РУССКИЙ
Изделие предназначено исключительно для скалолазания и альпинизма. Скалолазание и альпинизм потенциально опасны. Прежде чем начать заниматься 
ими, вы должны понять и принять на себя связанные с этим риски и ответственность. Перед использованием данного изделия внимательно прочитайте 
все сопутствующие инструкции и предупреждения и убедитесь, что вы их понимаете. Если вы не уверены, как им пользоваться, обратитесь в компанию 
FIXECLIMBING. Ни в коем случае не модифицируйте данное изделие. Неспособность прочитать и понять данные предупреждения может иметь серьезные 
последствия. 
В данном руководстве разъясняется правильное использование и некоторые неправильные способы использования изделия. При отсутствии необходимых 
знаний используйте изделие под соответствующим надзором. Данное изделие удовлетворяет требованиям стандарта EN892:2012+A1:2016, который 
соответствует регламенту 2016/425. Декларацию о соответствии и листок обзора ИООС можно найти на сайте www.fixeclimbing.com. 
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ И ТИПЫ ВЕРЕВОК
См. использование каждого типа веревок на рисунках. Должен существовать план аварийно-спасательных работ в отношении любой аварийной ситуации, 
которая может возникнуть во время эксплуатации.
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Выберите материалы, одобренные CE для всех остальных компонентов системы.
СРОК СЛУЖБЫ, КАПИТАЛЬНЫЙ РЕМОНТ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Срок службы веревок составляет 10 лет с даты изготовления, указанной на этикетках. Проверяйте веревку до и после каждого использования. Изымите ее 
из использования в случае серьезного падения или повреждения, как показано на рисунках. Если вы подозреваете наличие повреждения, так же изымите 
изделие из использования. Храните веревку в сухом прохладном месте. 
- Влажность, нагрев, пыль, грязь, лед и/или экстремальные условия могут отрицательно сказаться на производительности веревки.
- Контакт с химикатами, чрезмерное ультрафиолетовое излучение, острые предметы (даже небольшие), удары и неустановленные дополнительные 
факторы могут повлиять на характеристики веревки.
- При необходимости очистки используйте мягкие щетки и теплую воду. Не используйте химические вещества. Сушите в темном, прохладном и сухом месте.
ГАРАНТИЯ И ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ
Гарантия FIXECLIMBING составляет 3 года, распространяется на любые дефекты материалов или производства и действительна только для первого 
покупателя/владельца настоящего изделия. Гарантия не распространяется на износ и повреждения, возникшие в результате неправильной эксплуатации, 
использования или хранения, а также в результате внесения каких-либо изменений.  Если вы заметили какие-либо аномалии, проконсультируйтесь с 
FIXECLIMBING перед использованием. Компания FIXECLIMBING не несет ответственности за прямой, косвенный, случайный или любой другой ущерб, 
возникший в результате использования ее продукции. Если изделие перепродается за пределы страны назначения, перекупщик должен предоставить 
инструкции, включая: использование, техническое обслуживание, периодическое обслуживание и ремонт; на языке страны, в которой оборудование будет 
использоваться.
МАРКИРОВКА

А: Наименование и торговая марка производителя I: Наименование модели
B: Диаметр веревки J: Веревка с сердцевиной и водоотталкивающей оплеткой (FD)
C: Длина веревки K: Веревка с водоотталкивающей оплеткой (Dry)

D: Год выпуска L: Пиктограмма, обозначающая необходимость чтения инструкции перед 
использованием

E: Индивидуальный номер партии M: Знак качества Международного союза альпинистских ассоциаций
F: Место производства N: Веревка для использования в простых условиях
G: Стандарты, которым соответствует изделие O: Веревка для параллельного использования 
H: Организация, контролирующая производство этого СИЗ: Nº 0082. Apave 
Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Марсель, Седекс 16, Франция P: Веревка для двойного использования

العربية
المنتج مصنّع خصيصًا للصعود وتسلق الجبال. من المحتمل أن يكون صعود وتسلق الجبال خطراً. قبل ممارسته، يجب أن تفهم وتقبل المخاطر والمسؤوليات التي ينطوي 

عليها. قبل استخدام هذا المنتج، اقرأ بعناية جميع التعليمات والتحذيرات المصاحبة له وتأكد من فهمك لها جيداً. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من طريقة استخدامه، فتوجه إلى 
FIXECLIMBING. لا تقم بأي تعديل على هذا المنتج بأي شكل من الأشكال. عدم قراءة وفهم هذه التحذيرات يمكن أن يكون له عواقب وخيمة. 

توضح هذه التعليمات الاستخدام الصحيح وبعض الاستخدامات غير الصحيحة للأداة. إذا كنت تفتقر إلى المعرفة الضرورية، فاستخدم الأداة تحت إشراف لائق. يتوافق هذا 
المنتج مع متطلبات المعيار EN892:2012+A1:2016 وفقًا للائحة 425/2016. يمكن العثور على كل من إعلان المطابقة وورقة مراجعة برنامج التحصين الموسع في 

.www.fixeclimbing.com الصفحة
استخدام الحبال وأنواعها

شاهد طريقة استخدام كل نوع من الحبال في الرسوم التوضيحية. يجب أن تكون هناك خطة إنقاذ قابلة للتطبيق بالنسبة لأي حالة طوارئ قد تنشأ أثناء الاستخدام.
الملحقات

اختر المواد أو الأدوات المعتمدة مع اللائحة الأوروبية لبقية مكونات النظام.
مدة الصلاحية والتنقيح والصيانة

الحبال لها عمر 10 سنوات من تاريخ الصنع المحدد على الملصقات المتواجدة في نهايات الحبل. تحقق من الحبل قبل وبعد كل استخدام. أزله في حالة التعرض لسقوط 
كبير أو وجود ضرر كما هو مفصل في الرسوم التوضيحية. إذا كنت تشك في حدوث ضرر، فقم بإزالته أيضًا. قم بتخزين الحبل في مكان بارد وجاف. 

- الرطوبة والحرارة والغبار والطين والجليد و / أو الظروف القاسية يمكن أن تؤثر سلبًا على أداء الحبل.
- يمكن أن يؤثر التلامس مع المواد الكيميائية، والإشعاع فوق البنفسجي الزائد، والأجسام الحادة )مهما كانت صغيرة(، والتأثيرات وأية عوامل إضافية غير محددة، على أداء 

الحبل.
- في حالة الحاجة للتنظيف، استخدم فرشاةً ناعمةً وماءً دافئاً. لا تستخدم المنتجات الكيماوية. قم بتجفيفه في مكانٍ مظلمٍ وباردٍ وجافٍ.

الضمان والمسؤولية
ضمان FIXECLIMBING صالح لـــ 3 سنوات ضد أي خلل في المواد أو التصنيع ويسري فقط على المشتري / المالك الأول لهذه الأداة. يستثنَى من الضمان البلى والتلف 
بسبب الاستخدام أو التخزين غير السليم أو بأية طريقة، تم تعديل الأداة بها.  إذا لاحظت أي شيء غير طبيعي من أي نوع قم باستشارة FIXECLIMBING قبل استخدام 

المنتج. FIXECLIMBING غير مسؤولة عن أي ضرر مباشر أو غير مباشر أو عرضي أو أي ضرر من نوع آخر ناتج عن استخدام منتجاتها. في حالة إعادة بيع المنتج خارج بلد 
الوجهة الأصلي، يجب على المورد تقديم إرشادات تشمل: الاستخدام والصيانة والمراجعة الدورية والإصلاح ؛ بلغة البلد حيث سيتم استخدام المعدات.

الإشارات
A: اسم الشركة المصنعة والعلامة التجارية I: اسم الطراز

)FD( حبل مع جوهر وغطاء طارد للماء :J قطر الحبل :B
)Dry( حبل مع غطاء طارد للماء :K طول الحبل :C

D: سنة الصنع L: رسم توضيحي يشير إلى إرشادات للقراءة قبل الاستخدام
M: علامة الجودة للاتحاد الدولي لرابطات تسلق الجبال E: رقم التعبئة المنفرد

F: موقع التصنيع N: حبل للاستخدام البسيط
G: اللائحة المنظمة للمنتج O: حبل للاستخدام المتوازي

 P: حبل للاستخدام المزدوج
H: الجهة المراقبة للمنتج برنامج التحصين الموسع: رقم 0082. شركة Apave Sudeuropa SAS. صندوق 

البريد رقم 193، 13322 مارسيليا، سيدكس 16، فرنسا

中文

攀登和登山专用产品。攀登和登山是危险运动。在开展该类运动前，您应该了解并接受它所意味的风险和责任。在使用这一产品前，请仔细阅读附上的所有说明和警示，
确保理解它们。如果您不确认如何使用，请咨询FIXECLIMBING。不能以任何方式修改本品。不阅读和不理解警示可能造成严重后果。
这些说明解释了材料的正确使用并列举了一些错误用法。如果您缺乏必要知识，请在正确监督下使用材料。本品符合EN892:2012+A1:2016标准和2016/425号法规。符合
声明和个人保护装置检查表详见www.fixeclimbing.com。
绳索的使用和类型
请在图中查看每种绳索的用途。现场应有救援方案，以应对使用过程中可能发生的任何紧急情况。
配件
选择欧盟认证材料用于系统的其他部件。
使用寿命、检查和维护
绳索的使用寿命是从绳头标签注明的生产日期起10年。每次使用前后检查。如果遭受严重坠落事故或出现图中描绘的损伤，则应报废。如果您怀疑它受损，也应将其报
废。将绳索保存在干燥阴凉处。
· 潮湿、炎热、粉尘、泥土、冰和/或极端条件将负面影响绳索性能。
· 接触化学产品、紫外线过度辐射、尖锐物体（即便体积小），或是受到撞击和与其他不明额外因素接触，将影响绳索性能。
· 如果需要清洁，使用软毛刷和温水。不要使用化学产品。在阴凉干爽的地方晾干。
保障和责任
FIXECLIMBING对任何材料缺陷或生产缺陷提供3年质保，仅向本产品的第一个卖家/所有者提供。对因使用造成的损耗或损坏、不当使用或存储或被更改的用途或存储方
式不提供保障。如果发现任何性质的异常，请在使用前咨询FIXECLIMBING。FIXECLIMBING不负责因其产品使用造成的直接、间接、偶然或任何其他类型的损害。如果
产品在来源国之外转售，转售者应提供包括使用、维护、定期检查和维修等的说明，说明应采用使用设备的国家的语言。
市场

A: 生产商名称和商标 I: 型号名称
B: 绳索直径 J: 带防水芯和防水套的绳索 )FD(
C: 绳索长度 K: 带防水套的绳索)Dry(
D: 生产年份 L: 指示在使用前应阅读说明的图标
E: 单独批次编号 M: 登山协会国际联盟质量标志
F: 生产地点 N: 单独使用的绳索
G: 产品符合的标准 O: 平行使用的绳索
H: 控制产品生产的机构 个人保护装置: ：Nº 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: 成对使用的绳索

영어

등반과 등산용으로 독점 제작된 상품입니다. 등반과 등산은 위험할 수 있는 활동입니다. 시작 전, 여러분은 등반과 등산 도중 일어날 수 있는 관련 위험 상황과 
책임에 대해 이해하고 인식해야 합니다. 제품을 사용 전, 포함된 설명서와 주의사항을 숙지하고 완전히 이해하십시오. 사용법을 잘 모르신다면, FIXECLIMBING에 
연락해주십시오. 어떤 방법으로든 이 제품을 개조하지 마십시오. 이 주의 사항을 숙지하고 이해하지 않을 경우 심각한 결과를 초래할 수 있습니다. 
이 설명서는 상품의 올바른 사용과 올바르지 않은 사용을 설명하고 있습니다. 필요 지식이 부족하신 경우, 적절한 감독하에 상품을 사용하십시오. 이 상품은 규정 
2016/425에 따라서 EN892:2012+A1:2016의 필요사항을 준수합니다. 적합성 선언과 EPI 검토 자료는 www.fixeclimbing.com에서 확인하실 수 있습니다.
로프 사용법 및 종류
그림에 나온 각 종류의 로프 사용법을 확인하십시오. 사용 중 일어날 수 있는 응급상황에  대비하기 위한 구조 계획이 있어야 합니다.
액세서리:
기타 모든 구성 요소로 CE 승인 제품을 선택하십시오.
서비스 기간, 정비 및 유지
로프 서비스 기간은 로프 라벨에 지정된 제조 날짜로부터 10년간입니다. 사용 전, 후시 로프를 확인하십시오. 그림에 자세히 나타난 심각한 낙상 및 손상 시 로프를 
제거하십시오. 손상이 의심될 때도, 제거하십시오. 서늘하고 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 
-습기, 열, 먼지, 진흙, 얼음 및/또는 극심한 조건은 로프 작동에 악영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.
-화학 물질, 과도한 자외선, 날카로운 물건)크기가 작더라도(, 충격과 명시되지 않은 추가 요소에 접촉은 로프 성능에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.
-꼭 세탁이 필요한 경우에는, 부드러운 솔과 미지근한 물을 사용하십시오. 화학제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 그늘지고, 서늘하며 건조한 곳에서 건조하십시오.
품질 보증과 책임
FIXECLIMBING는 자제 또는 제조상의 결함에 대하여 3년간 품질 보증을 하며 이는 이 상품의 첫 구매자/소유자에게만 유효합니다. 부적절한 사용, 보관 또는 무단 개조로 
인한 마모 및 손상은 품질 보증에서 제외됩니다.  어떤 종류의 이상이 발견되면, 사용 전 FIXECLIMBING에 문의하십시오.  FIXECLIMBING는 이 제품의 사용시 결과로 
직접적, 간접적, 우발적 또는 다른 종류의 피해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 만약 제품이 처음 구입한 국가 이외의 지역으로 다시 판매될 경우, 재판매자는 제품이 
사용될 국가의 언어로 표시된 사용, 관리, 정기적 서비스와 수리 등이 포함된 설명서를 제공해야 합니다.
표기

A: 제조업체 이름 및 등록 상표 I: 모델명
B: 로프 지름 J: 방수 코어와 커버가 있는 끈 )FD(
C: 로프 길이 K: 방수커버 로프 )Dry(
D: 제조연도 L: 사용전 설명서를 읽는 것을 나타낸 그림
E: 개별 배치 번호 M: 국제 산악 연맹의 품질마크
F: 제조 위치 N: 단일 로프
G: 상품 규정 준수 O: 평행 로프
H: 제조 관리 기구  PPE: No. 0082 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P: 이중 로프

TÜRKÇE
Ürün, tırmanma ve dağcılık için özel olarak üretilmiştir.  Tırmanma ve dağcılık potansiyel olarak tehlikelidir. Bunları uygulamadan önce, içerdikleri riskleri ve 
sorumlulukları anlamanız ve kabul etmeniz gerekir. Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce, beraberindeki tüm talimatları ve uyarıları dikkatlice okuyup anladığınızdan emin olun. 
Kullanımından emin değilseniz FIXECLIMBING adresine gidin. Bu ürün üzerinde hiçbir şekilde değişiklik yapmayın. Bu uyarıların okunmaması ve anlaşılmaması ciddi 
sonuçlar doğurabilir. 
Bu talimatlar malzemenin doğru kullanımını ve bazı yanlış kullanımlarını açıklar. Gerekli bilgiye sahip değilseniz, malzemeyi uygun gözetim ile kullanınız. Bu ürün, 
2016/425 Yönetmeliğine uygun EN892:2012+A1:2016 standardının gerekliliklerine uygunluk içindedir. Hem Uygunluk Beyanı hem de KKD İnceleme Sayfası www.
fixeclimbing.com adresinde bulunabilir.

İPLERİN KULLANIMI VE TÜRLERİ
Resimlerdeki her bir ip tipinin kullanımına bakınız. Kullanım sırasında ortaya çıkabilecek herhangi bir acil duruma göre yerinde bir kurtarma planı bulunmalıdır.
AKSESUARLAR
Sistem bileşenlerinin geri kalanı için CE onaylı malzemeleri seçin.
YARARLI ÖMÜR, GÖZDEN GEÇİRME VE BAKIM
İplerin uçlarındaki etiketlerinde belirtilen üretim tarihinden itibaren 10 yıllık bir ömrü vardır. Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra ipi kontrol edin. Büyük bir düşme olması veya 
resimlerde ayrıntılı hasar durumunda onu çıkarın. Herhangi hasar olduğundan şüpheleniyorsanız, onu her durumda çıkarın. İpi serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın. 
· Nem, sıcaklık, toz, çamur, buz ve/veya aşırı koşullar ipin performansını olumsuz olarak etkileyebilir.
· Kimyasal ürünlerle temas, aşırı ultraviyole radyasyonu, keskin nesneler (küçük olsa da), belirtilmeyen ek etkiler ve faktörler, ipin performansını etkileyebilir.
· Temizliğe ihtiyaç duyulması durumunda yumuşak fırçalar ve ılık su kullanın. Kimyasal ürünler kullanmayın. Karanlık, serin ve kuru bir yerde kurutun.
GARANTİ VE SORUMLULUK
FIXECLIMBING garantisi, malzemelerdeki veya üretimdeki herhangi bir kusura karşı 3 yıl garantilidir ve yalnızca bu malzemenin ilk alıcısı/sahibi için geçerlidir. Yanlış 
kullanım, kullanım veya depolama nedeniyle aşınma, yıpranma ve hasar veya herhangi bir şekilde değiştirilmiş olması garanti kapsamında değildir.  Herhangi türde bir 
anormallik fark ederseniz, kullanmadan önce FIXECLIMBING’e danışın. FIXECLIMBING, ürünlerinin kullanımından kaynaklanan doğrudan, dolaylı, kazayla veya diğer 
zararlardan sorumlu değildir. Ürün, asıl varış ülkesinin dışına tekrar satılırsa, satıcı şunları içeren talimatları sağlamalıdır: kullanım, bakım, periyodik inceleme ve onarım; 
cihazın kullanılacağı ülkenin dilinde.
MARKALAMA

A: Üreticinin adı ve ticari markası I: Model adı
B: İpin çapı J: Ruh ve su iter manşonlu ip (FD)
C: İp uzunluğu K: Su iter manşonlu ip (Dry)
D: Üretim yılı L: Kullanmadan önce okuma talimatlarını gösteren piktogram
E: Özel parti numarası M: Uluslararası Dağcılık Birlikleri Birliği Kalite Notu
F: Üretim yeri N: Basit kullanım için ip
G: Ürünün uygunluk içinde olduğu düzenlemeler O: Paralel kullanım için ip 
H: Bunun üretimini kontrol eden organizma  KKD: No 0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 
193, 13322 Marsilya Cedex 16, Fransa P: İkili kullanım için ip

ספרדית
מוצר שמיוצר באופן בלעדי עבור טיפוס ואלפיניזם. טיפוס וטיפוס הרים הם תחומים בעלי פוטנציאל סיכון. לפני שעוסקים בהם יש להבין ולקבל את הסיכונים 
והאחריות הנובעים מכך. לפני השימוש יש לקרא היטב את ההוראות והאזהרות המלווים את המוצר הזה עד שתהיו בטוחים שהבנתם אותן. אם אינכם בטוחים 
באופן השימוש של המוצר, פנו ל- FIXECLIMBING. אין להכניס שינויים כלשהם במוצר. אי-קריאה ואי-הבנה של האזהרות המלוות את המוצר, עלול להוביל 

לתוצאות חמורות.
הוראות אלה מסבירות את השימוש הנכון והלא נכון בחומר. אם אין לכם את הידע הנדרש, עליכם לעשות שימוש במוצר תחת פיקוח ראוי. מוצר זה עומד 

www. באתר EPI אשר תואם את התקנה 425/2016. ניתן למצוא הן את הצהרת ההסכמה והן את טופס הפיקוח של  EN892:2012+A1:2016 בדרישות של נהל
. .fixeclimbing.com

שימוש וסוגי חבלים 
ראו באיורים את השימוש עבור כל סוג של חבל. חייב להתקיים במקום תכנית הצלה ביחס למצב חירום מכל סוג שהו שעלול להתרחש במהלך השימוש. 

אביזרים
יש לבחור בחומרים המאושרים בסימון CE עבור יתר המרכיבים של המערכת.

אורך חיים, בדיקה ותחזוקה
לחבלים אורך חיים של 10 שנים החל מתאריך הייצור המופיעה בתגים המוצמדים בקצוות החבל. יש לבדוק את החבל לפני ואחרי כל שימוש. יש להוציא אותו 
משימוש אם התרחשה נפילה משמעותית או קיימים נזקים המפורטים באיורים. אם קיים חשש לנזק כלשהו, גם כן יש להוציא אותו משימוש. שמרו את החבל 

במקום קריר ויבש. 
- הלוחות, החום, האבק, הבוץ, הקרח ו/או תנאים קיצוניים, עלולים להשפיע לרעה על השימושיות של החבל.

- המגע עם חומרם כימיים, עודף בקרינת UV, אביזרים חותכים )גם הקטנים ביותר(, מכות וגורמים נוספים בלי לפרט, עלולים להשפיע על תפקוד החבל.
- במידה ויש צורך לנקות את החבל, עשו שימוש במברשות עדינות ומים פושרים. לא להשתמש מוצרים כימיים. לייבש במקום מוצל, קריר ויבש.

אחריות וערבויות
אחריות FIXECLIMBING היא ל-3 שנים כנגד כל פגם בחומרים או בייצור והיא תקפה רק עבור הקונה/ בעלים הראשון של החומר הזה. מוחרגים מן האחריות 

 FIXECLIMBING -שחיקה של החומר ונזקים שנגרמו בעקבות שימוש, שימוש או אחסון לא נכונים או שינוי כלשהו. אם אותר ליקוי כלשהו מכל סוג שהוא, פנו ל
לפני השימוש. FIXECLIMBING אינה לוקחת אחריות על תוצאות ישירות, עקיפות או אקראיות או כל סוג אחר של נזק שנגרם עקב השימוש במוצריה. אם המוצר 
נמכר במכירת משנה מחוץ למדינת היעד המקורית, מוכר המשנה חייב לספק הוראות שכוללות: שימוש, תחזוקה, פיקוח תקופתי ותיקון; בשפת המדינה שבה יעשו 

שימוש בציוד.
סימון

I: שם המודל A: שם היצרן והסימן המסחרי
)FD( חבל עם ליבה ומעטפת חסינות מפני מים :J B: קוטר החבל

)Dry( חבל עם מעטפת חסינה מפני מים :K C: אורך החבל
L: פיקטוגרף שמורה לקרא את ההוראות לפני השימוש D: שנת ייצור

M: סמן איכות מטעם האיגוד הבינלאומי של אגודות האלפיניזם E: מס’ גוש אינדיבידואלי
N: חבל לשימוש פשוט F: מדינת הייצור

O: חבל לשימוש במקביל G: נוהל שהמוצר עומד בו

P: חבל לשימוש כפול
 Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP .0082 ’מס :)PPE( גורם מפקח על ייצור המוצר ציוד הגנה אישי :H

 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France

日本語

登攀や登山を目的として専用に造られた製品。登攀や登山は非常に大きな危険を伴うものです。実行に移す前に、登攀や登山が孕む危険とそれに伴う責任をしっかり
と理解し、受け入れることが不可欠です。この製品を使用する前に取扱説明と注意事項を熟読し、内容を理解したことを確認してください。使用方法を理解できたか
確信を持てない場合はFIXECLIMBINGに相談してください。この製品に変更を加えることは絶対しないでください。
注意事項を熟読しないことによって深刻な結果を招く可能性があります。
取扱説明書では正しい使い方と、いくつかの間違った使い方の例を説明しています。製品を使うために必要な知識を有さない方は、有識者の適切な監督の下で使用し
てください。この製品は、個人用保護具に関するEU規則2016/425に基づく規格、EN892:2012+A1:2016をクリアしているものです。CEマークの適合宣言書および個
人保護具検査証は、当社のウェブサイト web www.fixeclimbing.comにてご覧になれます。
ロープの種類と用途
イラストにて種類別の各ロープの使い方をご覧ください。使用時に起こり得るあらゆる非常事態に対して行うべき救助プランが策定されていなければなりません。
アクセサリ
使用に必要な付属品にはCE規則で認可されたものを選んでください。
耐用年数、点検とメンテナンス
ロープ先端のラベルに表示されている製造日から10年間の耐用年数があります。毎回、使用前と使用後には必ずロープの状態を点検してください。重要な落下を経験
した場合、あるいはイラストにあるような損傷が見られる場合には、それ以上使用しないでください。あるいは、何らかの損傷が疑われる場合も、使用しないでくだ
さい。ロープは湿気のない涼しい場所に保管してください。
・湿気、熱、ほこり、泥、氷および／または過酷な環境はロープを劣化させる恐れがあります。
・化学製品との接触、紫外線に対する過度な露出、刃物など鋭利なもの（どんなに小さなものであっても）との接触、衝撃、その他の不特定な要素もまたロープを劣
化させる可能性があります。
・汚れを除去する必要がある場合は、柔らかなブラシとぬるま湯を使ってください。化学製品は使用しないでください。洗濯後は直射日光の当たらない、涼しくて湿
度の低い場所で乾燥させてください。
保証と責任
素材および製造に起因する欠陥に対するFIXECLIMBING の保証期間は３年間で、製品の最初の購入者／保持者に対してのみ適用されます。製品の劣化や損傷が、不
適切な形での使用や保管によって生じた場合、あるいは製品が変更や改造されたことに拠る場合は保証の対象となりません。その種類や度合いに関わらず、何らかの
異常が察知された場合には、使用する前にFIXECLIMBINGに相談してください。FIXECLIMBINGは、その製品の使用によって生じた直接的あるいは間接的な結果、事
故、あるいはその他の損傷に対して責任を負いません。製品が本来販売を想定されている国から別の国へ転売される場合、転売者は製品が使用される国の言語で使用
方法、メンテナンス、定期点検や修理などに関する指示を含む取扱説明書を提供しなければなりません。
マーキング

A：製造者名と商標 I：モデル名
B：ロープの直径 J：中芯と被覆、共に防水性のロープ )FD(
C：ロープの長さ K：被覆が防水性のロープ )Dry(
D：製造年 L：使用前に取扱説明書を読むように促す絵文字
E：個別ロット番号 M：国際山岳連合（UIAA）認定の品質マーク
F：製造地 N：シングル使用向けロープ
G：製品がクリアしている規格 O：ツイン使用向けロープ
H：この製品の製造を管理する機関
個人用保護具：番号0082. Apave Sudeuropa SAS. BP 193, 13322 Marseille, Cedex 16, France P：ダブル使用向けロープ


